
The University of Maine
DigitalCommons@UMaine

Maine Town Documents Maine Government Documents

1940

Seventy-first Annual Report of Municipal Officers
of the Town of Madawaska Maine For the
Municipal Year Ended February 24th, 1940
Madawaska (Me.)

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs

This Report is brought to you for free and open access by DigitalCommons@UMaine. It has been accepted for inclusion in Maine Town Documents by
an authorized administrator of DigitalCommons@UMaine. For more information, please contact um.library.technical.services@maine.edu.

Repository Citation
Madawaska (Me.), "Seventy-first Annual Report of Municipal Officers of the Town of Madawaska Maine For the Municipal Year
Ended February 24th, 1940" (1940). Maine Town Documents. 2895.
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/2895

https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2895&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2895&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/megov?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2895&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2895&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu/towndocs/2895?utm_source=digitalcommons.library.umaine.edu%2Ftowndocs%2F2895&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:um.library.technical.services@maine.edu


Seventy-first 

ANNUAL REPORT 
of the 

Municipal Officers 
of the town of 

MADAWASKA 
MAINE 

for the municipal year ended 

February 24th, 1940 

4-
T H E A R O O S T O O K P R I N T SHOP 

Houlton, Maine 



Town Officers 

MODERATOR, Leonard Dufour 
SELECTMEN, ASSESSORS AND OVERSEERS 

OF THE POOR 
Thomas D. Dufour John J. Cyr Victorie Lizotte 

CLERK, Antoine Picard 
TREASURER, Abel D. Morneault 

TAX COLLECTOR, Eloi T. Albert 
AUDITOR, W. Frank Gardiner 
POLICEMAN, Fedime Morin 

CONSTABLES 
Wilfrid Daigle Leonard Dufour Larry F. Cyr 

Paul Levesque Leo J. Daigle Donald Higgins 
Romeo Gardner 

SCHOOL COMMITTEE 
L. E. Rossignol Ambroise Albert Ernest A. Daigle 

SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 
Edward L. McMonagle 

FIRE CHIEF, George R. Rice 
HEALTH OFFICER, Eugene A. Bouchard 

BOARD OF HEALTH 
Eugene A. Bouchard Ernest A. Daigle Leonard Dufour 

BALLOT CLERKS 
Denis J. Cyr Ambroise Albert Jos. X. Cyr Abel Picard 

FENCE VIEWERS 
Ernest Chasse Henry Litalien Leonard Dufour 

BUILDING COMMITTEE 
Leonard Dufour Philip Lamarre Philip Picard 

SCALERS 
Leonard Dufour Firmin Dumond L. Jos. Sirois 

TRUANT OFFICERS 
Fedime Morin Leonard Dufour 

WATERWORKS TRUSTEES 
Thomas D, Dufour John J. Cyr Victorie Lizotte 



ANNUAL REPORT 3 

Report of Assessors 
Resident, Real Estate $2,082,255.00 
Non-Resident, Real Estate 70,031.00 

Total Real Estate (Resident and 
Non-Resident) $2,152,286.00 

Personal Estate, Resident $ 102,903.00 
Personal Estate, Non-Resident 80,575.00 

Total Personal Estate 
(Resident and Non-Resident) 183,478.00 

Grand Total Amount $2,335,764.00 
Total tax assessed and commit-

ted on Resident and Non-Res-
ident Real and Personal Es-
tate at .053 $ 123,795.00 

Polls, 957 at $3.00 2,871.00 

Total Assessment $ 126,666.49 

APPROPRIATIONS 1939-40 

ADMINISTRATION 
Town Officers $ 2,595.00 
Town Office Clerk 1,040.00 
Tax Collector 600.00 
Supt. of Schools 715.00 
School Committee 150.00 
Town Office Expense 200.00 

$ 5,300.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 4 

PROTECTION OF PERSONS 
Police Service 
Fire Department 
Street Lights 

HEALTH AND SANITATION 

Prevention of T. B. 

HIGHWAYS 
Summer Roads 
Daigle Route 
Jean A. Cyr Road 
Jos. Gendreau Road 
State Aid Construction 
Third Class Maintenance 
Winter Roads 

CHARITIES 
Support of Poor 
Aid to Dependent Children 

UNCLASSIFIED 
Memorial Day Observance 
Advertising Maine 

AND PROPERTY 

3,485.00 

100.00 

14,284.00 

14,200.00 

49,049.70 

EDUCATION 
General School Account 37,325.00 
Special School Account 11,484.70 
Interest Ministerial School Fund 40.00 
Addition to High School Lot 200.00 

1,040.00 
1,400.00 
1,045.00 

7,000.00 
100.00 
200.00 
361.00 

1,062.00 
1,061.00 
4,500.00 

13,000.00 
1,200.00 

50.00 
50.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 5 

Bonds, Treasurer and Collector 100.00 
Town Clerk Safe 300.00 

INTEREST AND DEBT 
Interest on Bonds 
Interest General 
School Bonds 
Waterworks Bonds 

TAXES 
State Tax 
County Tax 

2,050.00 
1,075.00 
3,500.00 
5,000.00 

19,940.97 
5,333.46 

500.00 

11,625.00 

Overlay in Assessment 

Total Committed 

25,274.43 
2,848.36 

126,666.49 

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNT 

Appropriation, Town Clerk Safe $ 300.00 
Overlay in Assessment 2,848.36 
Receipts: 
Lawrence Violette, License 10.00 
Madawaska Bowling Alleys, License 50.00 
Levite Bouchard, License 10.00 
Eddie Babin, License 1.00 
Eddy Bros. Circus, License 8.00 
John Van Arnum, License 15.00 
State Theatre, License 5.00 
Malt Liquor Licenses 10.50 
State of Maine, Dog Licenses refund 121.60 
State of Maine, Interest Bank Stock 2.64 



ANNUAL REPORT 6 

State of Maine, Land Lease 1.00 
Refund for Tonsilitis Operations: 
Onesime Ouelette 10.00 
Paul Bouchard 10.00 
Felix Cyr 10.00 
George Dechaine 5.00 
Wilson & Co., Misc. 2.25 

Total Available $ 3,420.35 
EXPENDED: 

Town Clerk, Safe $ 322.90 
Hector Albert, installing safe 6.50 
Telephone & Telegraph 131.95 
First National Bank, Misc. 42.33 
National Bank of Commerce, Misc. 16.40 
Maine Public Service 10.64 
P. O. Box Rent 3.00 
Ludger Arsenault, Land Lease 1.00 
Bangor & Aroostook R. R., Land Lease 2.00 
Bangor & Aroostook R. R., Freight .74 
Thos. D. Dufour, Traveling Expense 262.90 
Thomas D. Dufour, Use of Car 400.00 
A. D. Morneault, Stamps 20.00 
Maine Municipal Asso. 60.00 
W. Frank Gardiner, Auditor 146.00 
Henry McManus Legal Advice 3.50 
Arthur J. Nadeau, Legal Advice 70.00 
Nat'l Used Car Report 13.00 
Tax Certificate Stamp 1.16 
Tonsilitis Clinic Expenses: 
Dr. Onil Labbe 180.00 
Dan X. Michaud 6.50 
Arthur J. Pelletier 3.50 
Fred E. Albert, Rent Town Dump 50.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 7 

Adolph Levesque, Labor, Dump 28.40 
Cleaning: 
Ernie Chasse 4.50 
Donat Bouchard 13.37 
Raoul Pelletier 1.12 
Herman Gerard .50 
Melford Depres 11.00 
Oneil Hebert 1.00 
Jos. F. Daigle 3.50 
Germain Saucier 100.88 
Barthelemie Daigle 133.63 
Arthur J. Pelletier 49.00 
Gilbert Desjardins 44.00 
Claude Feongemie 11.00 
Onesime St. Amant 2.13 
Irenee Guerette 8.50 
Albert Caron 6.50 
Printing: 
Fort Fairfield Review 6.40 
Caribou Publishing 4.50 
Maine Register 6.00 
Alva Thibodeau, Recording . 1.50 
Fedime Morin, Killing Dogs 18.00 
Meals to Transients 7.35 
Saul Gervais, Rent WPA Room 16.00 
Francis J. Cyr, Notary 6.50 
T. D. Hebert, Notary 1.50 
Dr. F. J. Faucher, for R. St. Amant 14.00 
Dr. A. N. McQuarrie (N.Y.A.) 6.00 
Antoine Picard, Adv. Malt Liquor Lie. 6.00 
John Cannan, Road Signs 5.00 
Victor Albert, Rep. Road Sign 1.75 
Thos. D. Dufour, Rep. Road Sign .50 
Alphonse Albert, Trucking 3.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 8 

Misc. Supplies 6.04 

Total Expended $ 2,283.09 

Unexpended to Summary $ 1,137.26 

TOWN OFFICERS 
Appropriation $ 2,595.00 
Expended: 

Thos. D. Dufour, First Selectman $ 1,600.00 
John J. Cyr, Second Selectman 300.00 
Victorie Lizotte, Third Selectman 300.00 
A. D. Morneault, Treasurer 360.00 
Antoine Picard, Town Clerk 35.00 

Total Expended $ 2,595.00 
OFFICE CLERK 

Appropriation $ 1,040.00 
Expended: 

Irene J. Cyr 520.00 

Unexpended to Summary $ 520.00 
SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT AND COMMITTEE 

Appropriation $ 865.00 
Expended: 

Albert D. Martin $ 293.88 
Edward L. McMonagle 440.51 
L. E. Rossignol 50.00 
Ambroise Albert 50.00 
Ernest A. Daigle 50.00 

Total Expended $ 884.39 
Overdrawn to Summary $ 19.39 



ANNUAL REPORT 9 

TAX COLLECTOR 
Appropriation $ 600.00 
Expended: 

Eloi T. Albert $ 530.00 
Louis J. Cyr 100.00 

Total Expended $ 630.00 
Overdrawn to Summary $ 30.00 

TOWN OFFICE SUPPLIES AND EXPENSES 
Appropriation $ 200.00 
Expended: 

U. S. Post Office $ 61.71 
American Express 3.16 
Aroostook Print Shop 150.15 
Loring, Short & Harmon 90.93 
Utility Supply Co. 33.48 
Maine Public Service Co. 17.81 
N. E. Telephone Co. 41.40 
Le Madawaska 49.75 
Marks Printing House 13.50 
Parent's Drug Store .35 
WPA Materials 13.50 

Total Expended $ 475.74 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 275.74 

ELECTION EXPENSES 

Expended: 
Ballot Clerks $ 40.00 
Leonard Dufour, Posting Warrants 30.00 
Leonard Dufour, Moderator 5.00 
Le Madawaska, Printing Ballots 10.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 10 

U. S. Customs, Duty on Ballots 3.06 
Wilfrid Daigle, Policing 6.00 

Total Expended $ 94.06 
Overdrawn to Summary $ 94.06 

TAX LIEN COSTS 
Expended: 

Alva Thibodeau, Recording $ 30.50 
Theodule Albert, Searching Records 14.00 
L. E. Rossignol, Notary 15.00 
U. S. Post Office .90 
I. L. Cyr, Tax Deed Fee 2.50 

Total Expended $ 62.90 
Less Lien Costs collected 57.00 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 5.90 
SURPLUS COMMODITIES 

Expended: 
Trucking $ 147.09 
Clerks 149.21 

Total Expended $ 296.30 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 296.30 

FIRE STATION UPKEEP AND MAINTENANCE 
Transferred from Excise Tax 

(Art. No. 47) $ 974.88 
Thos. D. Dufour, Refund Insurance 25.00 
Madawaska Water Dept. (fuel) 24.00 

Total Available $ 1,023.88 



ANNUAL REPORT 11 

Expended: 
Fuel $ 505.37 
Carpenter Work 35.20 
Lights 55.22 
Cleaning 7.00 
Supplies 245.39 
Insurance 175.70 

Total Expended $ 1,023.88 

AUTO EXCISE TAX 1939 

Balance Forward, 1939 $ 920.94 
Paul E. Guerrette Collector 2,320.95 
F. D. Fournier 284.71 

Total Available $ 3,526.60 
Expended: 
Paul E. Guerrette, Bal. Comm. 1938 19.01 
Paul E. Guerrette, Commission 1939 57.09 
F. D. Fournier, Commission 1939 9.76 
Transferred to Municipal Building 

Maintenance (Voted Art. No. 47) 974.88 

$ 1,060.74 

Unexpended to Summary $ 2,465.86 

AUTO EXCISE TAX 1940 

Paul E. Guerrette, Collected $ 533.54 
F. D. Fournier, Collected 203.27 

Unexpended Forward $ 736.81 
POLICE 

Appropriation $ 1,040.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 12 

Expended: 
Fedime Morin, Chief $ 1,040.00 
Wilfrid Daigle, Constable 11.00 
Donald Higgins, Constable 2.00 

Total Expended 1,053.00 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 13.00 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
Appropriation $ 1,400.00 

Town of Green River, N. B., Refund 22.25 
Town of Frenchville, Refund 130.00 

Total Available $ 1,552.25 
Expended: 

Firemen Service $ 1,021.41 
Maine Public Service 41.36 
L. E. Rossignol, Insurance 132.60 
Madawaska Motor Sales, Supplies 50.95 
Fedime Morin, Supplies 2.00 
Leonard Gervais, Supplies 4.90 
R. Albert Estate, Supplies 18.54 
Paul E. Guerrette, Supplies 8.50 
Willie Levesque, Supplies 6.60 
Albert & Dube, Supplies 1.90 
Rice & Tapley, Supplies 15.75 
B. & A. R. R. Co., Supplies .95 
Coles Express, Supplies .50 
W. A. Daigle, Fire Alarm Rent 75.00 
Proulx Garage, Supplies 2.00 
Eastern Fire Equip., Supplies 101.33 
Victorie Bellefleur, Supplies 1.50 
Michel Albert Supplies 3.00 
Dan J .Cyr, Supplies 3.75 



ANNUAL REPORT 13 

Quaker City Rubber Co., Hose 450.00 
Raymond's Electrical, Supplies 69.40 
State of Maine, Truck License 2.00 

Total Expended $ 2,013.94 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 461.69 

STREET LIGHTS 
Appropriation $ 1,045.00 
Expended: 

Maine Public Service Co. $ 796.50 
Town of Edmundston 75.00 

Total Expended 871.50 

Unexpended to Summary $ 173.50 

HEALTH OFFICER 

Expended: 
Leonard Dufour 2.50 
Eugene A. Bouchard 7.50 

Total Expended $ 10.00 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 10.00 

VITAL STATISTICS 
(Recording deaths, births and marriages) 

Expended: 
Antoine Picard $ 40.75 
Dr. F. J. Faucher 15.50 
Dr. E. A. Martin 8.00 
Dr. P. C. Laporte 5.75 



ANNUAL REPORT 14 

Dr. R. J. Levesque 4.50 
Dr. J. B. Gaudreau 3.00 
Dr. A. M. Sormany .50 
Dr. C. H. Turner .25 
Dr. P. H. Laporte .25 
Mrs. S. E. Dumond 2.50 
Mrs. Jos. Dionne .25 
Alvina Poirier .25 

Total Expended $ 81.50 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 81.50 

SEWER RENTALS AND MAINTENANCE 

Sewer Rentals Received $ 638.20 
Expended: 

Labor and Material 145.80 

Unexpended to Summary $ 492.40 

PREVENTION OF TUBERCULOSIS 
Appropriation $ 100.00 
Expended: 

Aroostook Anti-T. B. Asso. $ 100.00 

STATE MUNICIPAL ALLOTMENT 
(Old Age Assistance) 

Rec'd. State of Maine $ 3,563.48 
Paid State of Maine $ 2,375.68 

Unexpended to Summary $ 1,187.80 



ANNUAL REPORT 15 

Appropriation 
N. E. Metal Culvert 
State of Maine, 50-50 
State of Maine 

Total Available 
Expended: 

Trucks 
Teams 
Hand Labor 
Culverts 
Gravel 
Materials 
Road Machine Repairs 
Tar 
Patrol 
Misc. (damages) 

TOWN ROADS (Summer) 
$ 7,000.00 

2.19 
50.00 
12.07 

2,824.93 
514.55 

3,503.27 
298.49 
675.65 
395.40 
129.88 
61.51 

574.80 
60.00 

Total Expended 

Overdrawn to Summary 

DAIGLE ROUTE 

Appropriation 
Expended: 

Trucks 
Hand Labor 
Gravel 
Lumber 

7,064.26 

$ 9,038.48 

$ 1,9,74.22 

100.00 

26.75 
71.76 

7.05 
.54 

Total Expended 106.10 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 6.10 



ANNUAL REPORT 16 

JEAN A. CYR ROAD 
Appropriation $ 200.00 
Expended: 

Trucks $ ' 10.50 
Teams 20.00 
Hand Labor 33.88 

Total Expended 64.38 

Unexpended to Summary $ 135.62 

JOS. GENDREAU ROAD 
Appropriation $ 361.00 
Expended: 

Trucks $ 20.00 
Tractor 52.75 
Teams 145.00 
Hand Labor 135.25 
Lumber 8.00 

Total Expended $ 361.00 

UNIMPROVED ROADS 
Received State of Maine $ 1,187.52 
Expended: 

Trucks $ 510.47 
Hand Labor 560.69 
Gravel 113.00 

Total Expended $ 1,184.16 

Unexpended to Summary $ 3.36 



ANNUAL REPORT 17 

WINTER ROADS 
Appropriation $ 4,500.00 

Jos. Fongemie 32.50 
Gould & Smith 7.50 
Thomas D. Dufour 1.00 
Town of Frenchville 60.76 
State of Maine 1,322.50 

Total Available $ 5,924.26 
Expended: 

Snow Removal: 
Jos. T. Gendreau $ 840.13 
Vital R. Daigle 964.79 
Leonard Cote 805.42 
Jos. V. Cyr 891.65 
Ernie Chasse 888.59 
Labor with tractor, wood snow plows 

and Hand Labor 3,226.34 
Tractor and Snow Plows 

(Supplies, Repair and Upkeep) 2,277.81 
State of Maine 340.04 
Town of Frenchville 

(Snow Plow bought) 450.00 
Snow Fence Building 1,260.74 
Snow Fence Maintenance 1,539.93 

Total Expended * $13,485.44 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 7,561.18 

STATE AID CONSTRUCTION 
Appropriation $ 1,062.00 

Received State of Maine 1,062.46 

Total Available $ 2,124.46 



ANNUAL REPORT 18 

Expended: 
Trucks $ 615.50 
Hand Labor 770.85 
Gravel 154.70 
Gas Shovel 373.50 
Culverts 199.41 
Misc. 11-35 

Total Expended $ 2,125.31 

Overdrawn to Summary $ .85 

STATE AID ROAD CONSTRUCTION 
WPA Project 

Expended: 
Trucks $ 407.15 
Culverts 167.90 
Hand Labor 4.00 
Gravel 116.65 
Materials and Supplies 48.21 

Total Expended $ 743.91 

Forward $ 743.91 

SPECIAL RESOLVE ROAD 
Expended: 

State of Maine $ 273.02 
Forward $ 273.02 

THIRD CLASS MAINTENANCE 

Appropriation $ 1,061.00 
Expended: 

Trucks $ 596.50 



ANNUAL REPORT 19 

Hand Labor 408.71 
Gravel 55.20 

Total Expended $ 1,060.41 

Unexpended to Summary $ .59 

THIRD CLASS CONSTRUCTION 
Rec'd State of Maine $ 5,560.15 
Expended: 

Trucks $ 1,090.22 
Culverts 130.30 
Hand Labor 322.75 
Misc. Supplies 33.43 
Gravel 333.65 
Teams 44.50 

Total Expended $ 1,954.85 
Due from State of Maine 

March 1, 1939 $ 4,065.12 

6,019.-97 

Overdraft Forward $ 459.82 

SUPPORT OF POOR 
Appropriation $13,000.00 

Maine State Treas. refund F .Fisher 30.50 
Josephel Beaulieu, refund 20.00 
Alcime J. F. Cyr, refund 4.40 
Donat F. Cyr, refund 1.13 
Edwin Chasse, refund 4.75 
Lewis B. Daigle, refund 6.75 
Barthelemie Daigle, refund 171.01 
Joseph F. Daigle, refund 18.87 



ANNUAL REPORT 20 

George Dumond, refund 4.00 
Napoleon Dumond, refund 4.50 
Maurice Fisher, refund 12.37 
Leonide Gervais, refund 20.00 
Adolph Levesque, refund 6.00 
Belone D. Michaud, refund 3.00 
Eugene H. Michaud, refund 15.37 
Marc Michaud, refund 59.63 
Edmund Pelletier, refund 20.00 
Thomas Pelletier, refund 21.35 
Raoul E. Pelletier, refund 8.49 
Germain Saucier, refund 302.88 
Mrs. Eddie J. Sirois, refund 2.50 
Dan J. Cyr, rent of Almhouse lot 5.00 

Total Available $13,742.50 
Overdrawn to Summary 5,109.31 

Total Expended $18,851.81 

EXPENDED: 
No. in 

fam. Food Clothing Medical Misc. 
Beaulieu, Alcide 

e/> 
CO 21.00 $ 15.00 

Beaulieu, Fred L. 1 78.00 
Beaulieu, Fred V. Mrs. 10 231.20 132.30 3.00 103.39 
Beaulieu. Jim 6 43.00 
Beaulieu, Josephel 1 68.57 
Beaulieu, Levite 6 32.40 6.5ft 17.50 
Beaulieu, Mathirin 3 5.50 
Beaulieu, Vital B„ daugh. 2 80.62 
Bellefleur, Adolph 2 57.50 7.20 
Berube, Marc Mrs. 1 105.00 16.29 34.50 
iCahoon, John 4 40.60 1.14 50.14 
Caron, Albert 8 S'.OO 14.37 
Carrier, Albert 4 12.78 
Chasse, Edwin 1 15.00 
Chasse, Ernie 4 38.15 8.30 



ANNUAL REPORT 21 

No. in 
fam. Food Clothing Medical Misc. 

Clavette, Denis P. 1 25.00 
Cyr, Alcime J P. S 38.50 13.50 12.00 
Cyr, Alcide L. 1 10.00 
Cyr, AJlphonse P. 7 5.20 50.00 
Cyr, Christophe 2 127.55 
Cyr, Come P. 12 502.24 144.52 103.45 310.75 
Cyr, Donat P. 6 298.54 54.23 134.24 206.91 
Cyr, Pelix E. 1 152.00 
Cyr, G-lbert J. 1 10.0(1 
Cyr, Hector A. 6 132.03 12.60 11.98 52.00 
Cyr, Jos. R. 1 11.25 
Cyr, Jos, R. D. Mrs. S 99.29 17.70 9.00 39.00 
Cyr, Leon P. 2 125.00 
(Cyr, Leon H. 1 6.00 
Cyr, Marc C. 1 52.00 
Cyr, Robert 1 50.00 
Cyr, Xavier J., children 4 311.83 90.27 4.00 10.00 
Daigle, Barthelemie 5 287:09 99.63 91.75 234.99 
Daigle, Emile D. 1 62.00 
Daigle, Jos. P. 4 183.26 
Daigle, Lewis B. 2 196.59 32.23 
Daigle, Pierre Mrs. 5 108.87 33.00 
Dechaine, Adolph 1 140.00 16.50 
Dechaine, Delina 1 180.00 11.38' 10.75 
Dechaine, Victorie childr . 5 556.00 109.34 6.80 7.20 
Besjardins, Lewis 3 27.22 87.90 3.00 
Dionne, Pred 0 . 9 30.27 125.00 31.00 
Dionne, Jos. 1 2.50 
Dionne, Paul 0. 6 191.60 35.29 10.00 99.55 
Dufour, Ernest J. 1 40.00 
Dufour. Tlios. S. chldren 2 191.9S 36.28 
Dumond, Dominic 3 1.50 17.40 
Dumond, Firmin 2 134.65 
Dumond, George 1 25.00 
Dumond, Severin S. 1 30.00 78.00 90.50 
Dumond, Steven children 5 602.26 58.62 3.25 
Durant, Fred children 4 303.33 66.37 672.20 67.50 
Fiendel, Henry 10 .50 
Fortin, Jos. 9 30.00 
Fournier, Lewis E. 1 94.34 
Gendreau, Henry 1 40.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 22 

No. in 
fam. Food Clothing Medical Misc. 

Gendreau, Jos. E. 1 50.00 4.09 13.75 67.50 
Gervais, Eddie 11 96.00 
Gervais, Ligorie 1 85.00 
Gervais, Marie 1 340.00 17.02 
Gorneault, Lewis 3 66.00 5.00 
Hebert, Damas 5 D.10 13.00 
Hebert, Levite A. 1 101.40 
Veteran 1 20.00 
Lagasse, Donat W. 5 2.00 23.25 
Lagasse, Elude 1 20.00 
Lagasse, Ernest D. 9 5.00 11.00 51.00 8.00 
Lagasse, Ernest W. S 59.45 7.75 
Lagasse, Florent Mrs. 1 50.00 10.00 
Lagasse, Henri J. 1 18.00 
Lagasse, Henry W. 1 50.00 
Lagasse, Thomas C. 6 30.41 118.95 
Lamarre, Philip 9 17.26 15.00 
Lang, Albertine 1 120.00 19.69 
Laporte, Omer 9 243.96 
Lavertu, Adrian 3 33.45 41.50 17.00 
Lavertu, Arthur S 11.80 8.00 
Lavoie, Clovis 4 4.00 16.00 
Leclair, Jos. children 2 192.00 
Levesque, Adolph 2 267.19 3S'.15 17.75 30.66 
Levesque, Albert 6 5.03 
Martin, Denis P. children 3 171.14 
Martin, Patrick R. 1 75.00 
Michaud, Albert G. 8 133.68 113.10 
Michaud, Belone D. 4 74.45 16.58 41.00 
Michaud, Belonie 2 ' 200.90 34.15 5.00 25.00 
Michaud, Eugene B. 1 56.50 
Michaud, Eugene H. 7 76.00 
Michaud, Fred E. 1 7.00 
Michaud, Hypolite Mrs. 4 15.02 8.00 12.00 
Michaud, Leon 1 9.20 
Michaud, Levite 7 52.60 
Michaud, Ligorie 8 4.15 20.00 
Michaud. Marc 8 531.57 118.27 95.35 77.36 
Michaud, Remie 6 14.45 



ANNUAL REPORT 24 

No. in 
fam. Food Clothing Medical Misc. 

Michaud, Thalie Mrs. 2 130.00 
Morin, Albert 4 28.90 
Morin, Eddie 1 2.00 
Morin, Ernest D. 1 14.50 
McLeod, William 1 167.95 14.60 6.00 
Ouellette, Willie 4 242.69 65.04 294.00 226.75 
Picard, Elsie 1 13.92 
Pelletier, Edmund 4 20.00 
Pelletier, Fred children 2 208.00 34.05 206.58 
Pelletier, Raoul E. 2 17.75 20.00 58.33 
Pelletier, Raoul J. 3 20.00 103.00 
Pelletier, Thomas S 22.81 56.00 
Rossignol, Albert 9 10.00 6.25 1.50 
Saucier, Germain 7 344.08 207.69 2.20 213.0H 
Saucier. Jos. 1 40.50 
Sirois, Eddie J. Mrs. 6 2S6.87 20.75 2.S7 42.00 
Sirois, Levite 1 50.00 
Sirois, Theodule 3 25.76 
iSt. Amant, Alfred 1 86.50 
St. Amant, Belonie 1 156.00 1.95 4.00 
St. Amant, Paul Mrs. 1 50.00 
Tardif, Jos. 3 32.40 
Theriault, Thadde 1 25.00 
Thibodeau, Levite S. 13 5.00 73.70 
Thibodeau, Levite T. 3 314.49 44.49 414.00 16.80 
OTHER TOWNS 
Bouchard, Donat .) 3.16 10.00 
Couture. Henry S 3.52 18.33 
Daigle, Rosario 9 5.05 
Fisher, Maurice 3 23.01 1.6S 
Nadeau. Henry 4 10.05 13.75 

S.9,412.38 Sl.659.20 S5.267.27 §2,512.96 

MOTHERS' AID OR AID TO DEPENDENT''CHILDREN 
Appropriation $ 1,200.00 

Paid State Treasurer 1,683.40 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 483.50 



ANNUAL REPORT 24 

Madawaska School Department 
GENERAL SCHOOL ACCOUNT 

Unexpended 1938-39 $ 596.78 
Appropriation 35,000.00 
Appropriation 2,325.00 
Interest on Ministerial Fund 40.00 
State School Fund 8,198.61 
Interest on Trust Fund 46.77 

Tuition: 
Grand Isle 434.77 
Frenchville 2,433.07 
Ernest M. Cyr 95.85 

Refunds 51.44 
Subsidies 1,088.88 
Rent of High School 17.00 
Bus 61.25 
School Sale 161.00 
Transfer 530.21 

Total Available $51,080.63 
Expend. High School Com Schools Total 
Teachers $15,771.89 $18,079.52 $33,851.41 
Fuel 2,487.38 1,741.34 4,228.72 
Janitor Service 970.00 1,014.00 1,984.00 
Conveyance 1,324.50 1,324.50 
Bus Service 4,727.25 4,727.25 
Board 109.22 109.22 
Textbooks & Supp 2,831.68 797.49 3,629.17 
Light and Power 281.43 30.45 311.88 
Water 120.00 80.00 200.00 
Total $22,571.60 $27,794.55 $50,366.15 
Unexpended to 1940-41 714.48 

$51,080.63 



ANNUAL REPORT 25 

SPECIAL SCHOOL ACCOUNT 
Appropriation $ 8,000.00 

Expend. High School Com Schools Total 
Repairs $ 854.66 $ 232.23 $ 1,086.89 
Insurance 527.25 355.65 882.90 
Rent 5,500.00 5,500.00 
Transfer to General 530.21 
Total $ 1,381.91 $ 6,087.88 $ 8,000.00 
GENERAL ACCOUNT 

HIGH SCHOOL 
TEACHERS' SALARIES: 
Barrett, Frank $ 425.00 
Berzin, Erna 472.37 
Booth, Leona 425.00 
Coombs, Elizabeth 1,074.00 
Cyr, Edward 1,408.33 
Daigle, Eloi 1,622.00 
Dufour, Raynaldo 898.44 
Feeney, Elizabeth 405.00 
Foster, Ralph 1,680.35 
Fox, Joseph M. 405.00 
Gandolfo, Angela 450.00 
Hartford, Marjorie 425.00 
Jalbert, Evelyn 590.32 
LeClair, Charlotte 566.71 
Martin, Patrick 405.00 
McCarthy, Marion 472.37 
Morneault, Jeanne 450.00 
Murphy, Dennis 450.00 
Noonan, Maurice F. 594.00 
Puffer, Charles Jr. 2,148.00 
Spicer, Lucille 405.00 

Total $15,771.89 



ANNUAL REPORT 26 

FUEL HIGH SCHOOL: 
Bouchard, Eugene $ 2,487.38 
JANITOR SERVICE: 
Cyr, Camille $ 46.00 
Cyr, Ernest 0. 904.00 
Martin, Onias 20.00 

Total $ 970.00 
BOARD: 
Chasse, Joseph I. $ 10.13 
Cote, Tippolyte 26.03 
Dufour, Fortunat 28.28 
Gendreau, Baptiste 14.70 
Gendreau, Joseph T. 15.00 
Gendreau, Zephirin 15.08 

Total $ 109.22 

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES: 
Albert & Dube $ 34.11 
Albert R. Estate 5.20 
Allyn and Bacon 85.43 
American Book Co. 54.52 
American Educ. Press 25.00 
American Express 1.19 
American Fruit Growers .50 
Andrews Music House 2.75 
Archambeault, J. E. 10.00 
Atlas Products Co. 11.85 
Babb, Edward E. Co. 9.49 
Bangor and Aroostook R. R. 2.16 
Beaulieu, Matilda 5.10 
Blake, W. L. & Co. 5.20 
Blakiston, P. Sons & Co. 3.25 
Bruce Pub. Co. 6.11 
Central Scient. Co. 94.92 



ANNUAL REPORT 27 

Chasse, Will 60.00 
Cherry-Burrell Corp. 47.08 
Collegiate Press, Inc. .30 
Coombs, Elizabeth 4.51 
Craig, V. A. 15.00 
Creamery Package Co. 22.80 
Curtis Pub. Co. .25 
Cyr, Edward 2.75 
Dufour, Thos. A. 15.00 
Dunning, R. B. & Co. 3.40 
Duplicator Supply Co. 9.44 
Educational Guild 64.51 
Fischer, Carl, Inc. 7.56 
Fisher, Scientific Co. 6.25 
Fraser Paper, Ltd. 136.06 
French-Bray Print Co. 3.00 
Garrett & Massie Inc. 2.50 
Gaylord Bros. 25.93 
Ginn and Company 188.07 
Graves Type and Add. Co. 28.93 
Gregg Pub. Co. 7.89 
Hammett, J. L. & Co. 121.60 
Heath, D. C. & Co. 3.52 
Hoard's Dairyman 1.00 
Holmerden, The Co. 33.40 
Holt, Henry & Co. 8.67 
Houghton Mifflin 27.26 
High School 5.25 
Institute of Research 3.75 
Interstate Printers 32.18 
Kavanaugh, Paul 797.31 
LaMotte Chemical Co. 7.38 
Lea and Febiger 10.75 
Lippincott, J. P. & Co. 89.57 
Loring, Short and Harmon 5.14 



ANNUAL REPORT 28 

MacMillan Company 99.91 
Madawaska Water Co. 9.11 
Manual Arts Press 2.04 
Martin, Albert D. 11.00 
Mayfair Agency 44.82 
McGraw Hill Book Co. 15.42 
McMonagle, E. L. 6.14 
Meredith Pub. Co. .50 
Michaud, W. M. 5.00 
Midland Pub. Co. 15.05 
Milton Bradley Co. 60.90 
Morneault, L. H. 30.68 
Morrison Pub. Co. 4.08 
New England Homestead .60 
New England Poultryman .60 
New England Tel. & Tel. Co. 67.10 
Noble and Noble 1.65 
Northern National Bank 80.00 
Peck, B. and Co. 40.92 
Pepper, W. & Son 2.65 
Pilling, Geo. P. & Son 5.33 
Poultry Tribune .50 
Pioneer Mfg. Co. 103.62 
Prominent Specialty Co. 83.00 
Puffer, Charles L. Jr. 38.88 
Rand McNally Co. 32.29 
Raymond's Elec. Co. 12.75 
Rice and Tapley 1.15 
Saunders, W. B. Co. 3.25 
Scott Foresman Co. 8.72 
Shirmer, G. 8.96 
Seright, Pub. Bureau 1.12 
Silver Burdett Co. 7.66 
Singer Sewing Mach. Co. 79.48 
Thibodeau, Laura 2.00 
Tower, Fred L. Co. 6.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 29 

Towner, Fred L. 6.00 
Underwood Elliot Co. 210.00 
Volkwein Bros. 20.96 
Webb Book Pub. Co. 16.26 
Wigon, Joe 13.44 
Wiley, John & Sons Inc. 107.82 

Total $ 2,831.68 
LIGHT AND POWER 
Maine Public Service Co. $ 281.43 
WATER 
Madawaska Water Co. $ 120.00 
TEACHERS 
Albert, Catherine $ 255.00 
Bellefleur, Leona 511.50 
Bernard, Irene 577.00 
Cyr, Alice 580.32 
Cyr, Antoinette 511.50 
Cyr, Christine C. 315.00 
Cyr, Eloide 561.00 
Cyr, Eloise 495.00 
Cyr, Emelia 672.00 
Daigle, Alphena 505.50 
Daigle, Roa 564.00 
Daigle, Yvette 495.00 
Desjardins, Fred 323.00 
Dionne, Marion 202.50 
Dufour, Aline 510.00 
Dufour, Ann M. 495.00 
Dufour, Bernice 270.00 
Dufour, Cecile 270.00 
Dufour, Fiorina 495.00 
Dufour, Lorraine 564.00 
Dufour, Simonne 505.50 
Hageibis, Joseph 308.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 30 

Hanrahan, Estelle 693.00 
Hebert, Alice 618.75 
Lagasse, Armand 672.00 
Langlais, Louise 286.20 
Lausier, Lucien 357.00 
Michaud, Sylvio 315.00 
Morneault, Agathe 496.00 
Morneault, Camille 254.60 
O'Clair, Cora 293.70 
Picard, Antoine 775.60 
Price, Francis 225.00 
Rossignol, Mamie 577.50 
Sirois, Cecile 577.50 
Soucy, Agnes 323.00 
Soucy, Janet 509.85 
Soucy, Laurette 511.50 
Thomas, Josephine B. 315.00 
Toussaint, Jeanne 292.50 

$18,079.52 
FUEL 
Albert, Ben $ 19.50 
Beaulieu, Simon S. 61.57 
Bouchard, Eugene 649.20 
Coron, Philias 22.00 
Cote, Ernest 25.00 
Cote, Leonard 5.50 
Cote, Josaphel 40.00 
Cyr, Chas. O. 11.50 
Cyr, Ernest F. 30.00 
Cyr, Felix 52.18 
Cyr, George A. 77.50 
Cyr, Paul 56.37 
Cyr, Remie R. D. 39.00 
Cyr, Victorie 6.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 31 

Cyr, Willie 63.00 
Daigle, Arthur 40.00 
Dufour, Paul 31.62 
Gervais, Aldric 30.00 
Lavertue, Ernest 33.00 
Martin, Simeon 5.00 
Marquis, George Emile 24.00 
Marquis, Eloi 24.00 
Michaud, Dan 37.40 
O'Clair, Eddie 5.00 
Ouellette, Thaddie 13.00 
Town of Madawaska 340.00 

Total $ 1,741.34 
JANITOR SERVICE 
Beaulieu, Mrs. Larry $ 3.50 
Cyr, Alfreda J. 2.50 
Cyr, Charles O. 18.00 
Cyr, George 18.00 
Cyr, Mrs. R. J. 2.50 
Daigle, Magetts 18.00 
Dionne, Paul 18.00 
Dufour, Leonard 18.00 
Gendreau, Jeanne 2.50 
Gendreau, Willard 12.00 
Jandreau, Albert Mrs. 2.50 
Levesque, Albert 4.25 
Loissonier, Ernest 1.25 
Martin, Sylvio 3.00 
Martin, Simeon 48.00 
Michaud, Dan 373.00 
Michaud, Denis 421.50 
Michaud, Denis Mrs. 17.00 
O'Clair, Eddie 28.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 32 

Sirois, Mrs. Eddie 2.50 

Total $ 1,014.00 

CONVEYANCES 
Cote, Leonard $ 312.25 
Cote, Zephirin 133.00 
Clavette, Ludger 12.50 
Cyr, Vital T. 379.25 
Dionne, Eloi J. 6.00 
Dionne, Pierre 3.50 
Doucette, Alexis 52.50 
Dubois, Paul 72.50 
Fongemie, Jos. 8.00 
Langlais, Louise 25.50 
Levesque, Eddie 90.00 
Pelletier, Donat 147.00 
St. Amand, Roaul 82.50 

Total $ 1,324.50 
BUS 
Albert, Jean $ 1.45 
Albert, R. Est. 1.25 
Albert, Victor 13.50 
Aubut, George 2.00 
Bouchard, Eug. 2.00 
Boucher, Ludgie 4.00 
Bouchard, L. V. 3.25 
Cyr, Dan J. 2.80 
Cyr, E. J. 162.90 
Cyr, Ernest O. 5.00 
Cyr, Francis J. 94.51 
Cyr, Hector 27.65 
Cyr, Rosaire 181.75 
Cyr, Vital 5.00 
Demers, Ed 27.35 



33 

Dionne, Pierre 
Dufour, Emmanuel 
Fort Kent Garage 
Fournier, F. D. 
Hebert, Luc 
Hornbrook, H. 
Hornbrook's Garage 
International Harvester Co. 
Lavertu, Ernest 
Levesque, Willie 
Madawaska Motor Sales 
Madawaska Plumbing Co. 
Martin, L. R. 
Martin, Mrs. L. R. 
Martin, A. H. 
Michaud, W. M. 
Morin, Michael 
Rossignol, Levite 
Springfield Com'l Body 
White, George 

Total 

BOOKS AND SUPPLIES 
Albert, R. 
Albert, R. Est. 
American Cotton Prod. Co. 
Beckley Cardy Co. 
Blake, W. L. Co. 
Duplicator Supply Co. 
Educ. Guild of N. E. 
Fraser Paper Ltd. 
Gervais, Leonard 
Gledhill Bros. 
Hammett, J. L. 
Holmerden Co. 

6.00 
99.61 
14.60 
5.20 

72.00 
13.16 
16.36 

2,907.23 
185.07 

10.00 
204.56 

4.00 
59.35 
28.77 

260.61 
29.63 

4.20 
222.34 

10.00 
40.15 

$ 4,727.25 

$ 5.47 
4.60 
8.81 
4.80 
9.00 

146.10 
5.21 

100.00 
13.35 
38.61 

171.64 
55.52 



ANNUAL REPORT 34 

Loring, Short and Harmon 6.38 
Madawaska Pharmacy 4.60 
Madawaska Water Dept. 3.25 
Masury Loung Co. 25.00 
McMonagle, Edward L. 9.30 
Michaud, W. M. 1.40 
Milton Bradley Co. 91.44 
New Eng. Tel. and Tel. Co. 22.44 
Parent's Drug 1.45 
Rand McNally Co. 2.26 
Rice and Tapley 6.60 
Vinton School Form Co. 3.71 
Webster Pub. Co. 29.05 
White Washburne 27.50 

Total $ 797.49 
LIGHT AND POWER 
Maine Public Service Co. $ 30.45 
WATER 
Madawaska Water Co. $ 80.00 

SPECIAL ACCOUNT—HIGH SCHOOL 
REPAIR 
Albert, Ray Est. $ 250.86 
Audibert, J. H. 6.00 
Bangor Roofing 189.01 
Cyr, Ernest O. 33.60 
Cyr, Mrs. Ernest O. 10.35 
Cyr, Hector 22.75 
Daigle, Dona A. 22.75 
Dunning, R. B. & Co. 23.50 
Dufour, Thomas A. 122.50 
Hahnel Bros. 4.90 
Madawaska Plumbing Co, 40.42 
Michaud, W. M. 2.42 



ANNUAL REPORT 35 

Michaud, Dan 23.45 
Morneault, L. H. 100.40 
Tardif, Luc 1.75 

Total $ 854.66 
INSURANCE 
Dufour, Thos. D. $ 285.00 
Rossignol, Levite E. 242.25 

Total $ 527.25 

SPECIAL ACCOUNT—COMMON SCHOOLS 

REPAIR 
Albert, Ray Est. $ 10.56 
Allen Supply Co. 15.95 
Cyr, Ernest O. 14.00 
Cyr, Henri A. 10.20 
Daigle, Ernest .50 
Dubay, Will 5.25 
Labbe, Adelard C. 2.00 
Madawaska Plumbing Co. 146.17 
Michaud, W. M. 8.10 
Pelletier, Arthur J. M. 15.00 
Tardif, Luke 4.50 

Total $ 232.23 
INSURANCE 
Cyr, Francis J. $ 318.15 
Dufour, Thos. D. 37.50 

Total 
RENT 
Ferlandin, Rev. Eugene 

$ 355.65 

$ 5,500.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 36 

DISCOUNTS AND ABATEMENTS 
EXPENDED: 

Eloi T. Albert, Disc. 1939 Taxes $ 391.96 
Eloi T. Albert, Abate. 1939 Taxes 167.65 
Louis J. Cyr, Abate. 1938 Taxes 227.87 
Irene J. Cyr, Aba.e. 1937 Taxes 15.93 

Total Expended $ 803.41 
Overdrawn to Summary $ 803.41 

MEMORIAL DAY OBSERVANCE 
Appropriation $ 50.00 
EXPENDED: 

American Legion $ 50.00 

ADVERTISING AROOSTOOK 
Appropriation $ 50.00 
EXPENDED: 

Aroostook Development Asso. $ 50.00 

TREASURER AND TAX COLLECTOR BONDS 
Appropriation $ 100.00 
EXPENDED: 
L. E. Rossignol $ 100.00 

REDUCTION OF DEBT 
Appropriation $ 3,500.00 
EXPENDED: 

School Bonds Paid $ 3,500.00 

MADAWASKA WATER DEPT. 
Appropriation $ 5,000.00 
EXPENDED: 

$ 5,000.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 37 

WOOD ACCOUNT 
Wood Sales $ 1,005.50 
Accounts Due for Wood 301.75 

Total Available $ 1,307.25 
EXPENDED: 

1938 Balance $ 756.21 
Stumpage 119.51 
Hauling 364.86 
Labor Cutting 152.55 
Misc. 20.00 

$ 1,413.13 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 105.88 
INTEREST GENERAL 

Appropriation $ 1,075.00 
Leonard Dufour, 1936 Int. Taxes 9.37 
Irene J. Cyr, 1937 Int. Taxes 45.28 
Louis J. Cyr, 1938 Int. Taxes 117.27 
Eloi T. Albert, 1939 Int. Taxes 9.10 
F. W. Home & Co., Refund 52.08 

Total Available $ 1,308.10 
EXPENDED: 

F. W. Home & Co. $ 648.75 
First National Bank 11.67 

Theodule Albert 144.90 
State of Maine 161.00 
County of Aroostook 109.57 
National Bank of Commerce 375.00 

Total Expended $ 1,450.89 

Overdrawn to Summary $ 142.79 



ANNUAL REPORT 38 

INTEREST ON BONDS 

Appropriation $ 2,050.00 
EXPENDED: 

National Bank of Commerce $ 2,050.00 

STATE TAX 
Appropriation $19,940.97 
EXPENDED: 

State of Maine $19,940.97 
COUNTY TAX 

Appropriation $ 5,333.46 
EXPENDED: 

County of Aroostook $ 5,333.46 

Summary of Accounts 
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

Overdrawn Unexp. 
Town Office Clerk $ 520.00 
Town Office Expense $ 275.74 
Tax Collector 30.00 
Supt. of Schools and Committee 19.39 
Election Expense 94.06 
Lien Costs 5.90 

Miscellaneous & Incidentals 1,137.26 
Auto Excise Tax 2,465.86 
Supplemental Tax 218.61 

PROTECTION 
Police Dept. 13.00 
Fire Dept. 461.69 
Street Lights 173.50 



ANNUAL REPORT 39 

WELFARE 
Support of Poor 5,109.31 
Aid to Dependent Children 483.50 
Surplus Commodities 296.30 

HIGHWAYS 
Summer Roads 1,974.22 
Daigle Road 6.10 
Jean A. Cyr Road 135.62 
Unimproved Road 3.36 
Snow Removal 7,561.18 
State Aid Construction .85 
Third Class Maintenance .59 

HEALTH AND SANITATION 
Health Officer $ 10.00 
Vital Statistics 81.50 
Sewer Rentals and Maintenance 492.40 

MISCELLANEOUS 
Wood 105.88 
Discounts 391.96 
Abatements 411.45 
Interest 142.79 

Total Overdrafts $17,474.82 $ 5,147.20 
Total Unexpended 5,147.20 

Overdrawn to Sur. Account $12,327.62 
Respectfully submitted. 
THOMAS D. DUFOUR, 
JOHN J. CYR, 
VICTORIE LIZOTTE, 

Selectmen of Madawaska. 



ANNUAL REPORT 40 

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 
Feb. 25, 39 Feb. 24, 40 

Funds in Closed Banks $ 5,698.16 $ 5,698.16 
Treasurer's Cash Current 3.46 56.53 
Treasurer's Cash Special 234.59 
Eloi T. Albert, Coll. 1939 8,884.44 
Louis J. Cyr, Coll. 1938 8,421.43 1,236.82 
Irene J. Cyr, Coll. 1937 636.16 119.49 
Leonard Dufour, Coll. 1936 704.83 635.83 
Investment Water Dept. 64,740.00 69,740.00 
Loans Water Dept. 5,400.00 9,471.17 
Loan Municipal Building 17,700.00 
Gym. Construction Account 3,484.70 
Deferred Charges: 
Third Class Road 4,065.12 459.82 
State Aid Road 743.91 
Special Resolve 273.02 
Wood Account 756.21 301.75 

Total Assets $111,844.66 $ 97,620.94 
Liabilities over Assets 16,646.52 

$111,844.66 $114,267.46 
LIABILITIES 

Unpaid Warrants 33,371.23 30,011.57 
Unpaid Tax Orders 991.91 750.78 
Bank Holiday Checks 1,194.13 569.13 
Notes Payable 20,000.00 
High School Bonds 53,000.00 49,500.00 
Refunding Bond 30,000.00 
Ministerial School Fund 800.00 800.00 
Unexpended Balances: 
School Department 596.78 711.37 
Fire Station Construction 269.31 



41 

Auto Excise Tax 920.94 736.81 
Old Age Assistance 1 1X7 SO 

Total Liabilities $111,144.30 $114,267.48 
Surplus 700.36 

$111,844.66 $114,267.46 
ANALYSIS OF DEBT AND SURPLUS 

Charges: 
Overdraft Per Summary $ 12,327.62 
Fire Station Construction 13,519.26 

$ ::5,846.88 
Credits: 
Surplus Feb. 25, 1939 700.36 
Appropriation for Bonds 8,500.00 

$ 9,200.36 

Balance Debt. Feb. 24th, 1940 $ 16,646.52 

AUDITOR S REPORT 
Houlton Maine. March 9, 1940. 

To the Board of Selectmen, 
Madawaska, Maine. 

I have audited the books of the Selectmen, Treasurer 
and Tax Collector for the year ending February 24, 1940. 
All records were found to be complete in detail and in bal-
ance. 

The Treasurer's cash balance is represented by three 
checking accounts and cash on hand undeposited all of 
which total to $56.53 as shown in his report. 

The Collector's unpaid taxes are published and cash on 
hand equals the balance of his commitment due the Town. 

W. FRANK GARDINER, Auditor. 



STATISTICAL RECORD 
1930 Population—3,533. 

Year Valuation Rate 

1927 $ 953,060 52.00 
1928 1,171,374 53.00 
1929 1,756,858 49.00 
1930 2,037,536 45.00 

*1931 2,569,748 41.00 
1932 2,526,835 37.00 
1933 2,323,722 34.00 

**1934 2,323,388 37.00 
1935 2,318,296 43.00 
1936 2,334,139 49.00 
1937 2,312,610 49.00 
1938 2,327,203 51.80 

***1939 2,335,764 53.00 
* Water Construction 

**New Hi!?h School 
***Refunding Bond Issue $30,' 

Commitment Percent Retire. 
Col. Debt. 

51,074.12 100 
63,771.82 93.7 12,200 
88.360.04 100. 5,000 
94,191.12 96.2 5,000 

110,447.73 90.7 9,000 
97,793.89 90.4 6,000 
82,496.54 92.2 6,000 
88,443.38 85.4 6.000 

102,293.73 85.8 9,500 
117,006.81 92.6 9,500 
115,891.89 93.5 9,500 
123,318.12 93.2 9,500 
126 666.49 92.9 9,500 

Overdraft Unexpended Per Cap. 
Debt. 

1,363.86 22.70 
424.58 16.70 

6,166.77 14.10 
3,368.32 6.30 

7,270.45 23.74 
12,495.50 19.00 

5.405.06 16.36 
2.003.07 33.20 
5,944.91 30.51 
3,957.63 35.26 

1,370.74 24.48 
8,709.07 26.19 

12,329.62 31.58 



ANNUAL REPORT 

TREASURER'S REPORT 
Cash Balance Feb. 25th, 1939 $ 238.05 

RECEIPTS FOR YEAR 
TAXES 

1939 Eloi T. Albert $117,790.93 
1938 Louis J. Cyr 7,184.61 
1937 Irene J. Cyr 516.67 
1936 Leonard Dufour 69.00 
1939 Supplemental Tax 218.61 

$125,779.82 
EXCISE TAX 

1939 2,605.66 
1940 736.81 

$ 3,342.47 
Water Department Loan $ 2,200.00 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
Federal Reserve Bank 4,659.59 
Wetmore Savage 21.00 

$ 4,680.59 

MUNICIPAL BUILDING UPKEEP 
Madawaska Water Dept. 24.00 
Thomas D. Dufour 25.00 

$ 49.00 
Temporary Loans $ 65,000.00 
Bond Issue 30,000.00 
Bank Stock Tax 2.64 



ANNUAL REPORT 44 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 
State of Maine, Dog Tax Refund 121.60 
Licenses 109.50 
Miscellaneous Receipts 3.25 
Tonsiliiis Operations Refund: 
Paul Bouchard 10.00 
Onesime Ouellette 10.00 
Felix E. Cyr 10.00 
George Dechaine 5.00 

$ 269.35 

PROTECTION OF PERSONAL PROPERTY 
Fire Department $ 152.25 

HIGHWAYS 
State of Maine, 50-50 Road 50.00 
State of Maine, Unimproved Road 1,187.52 
State of Maine, Snow Removal 1,322.50 
State of Maine, State Aid Constr. 1,062.46 
State of Maine, Third Class Road 5,560.15 
Town of Frenchville, Snow Removal 60.76 
Jos, Fongemie, Snow Removal 32.50 
Misc. Receipts, Town Roads 22.76 

$ 9,298.65 
CHARITIES 

State of Maine 30.50 
Josephel Beaulieu 20.00 
Alcime J. F. Cyr 4.40 
Donat F. Cyr 1.13 
Edwin Chasse 4.75 
Lewis B. Daigle 6.75 
Barthelemie Daigle 171.01 
Joseph F. Daigle 18.87 
George Dumond 4.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 45 

Napoleon Dumond 
Maurice Fosher 
Leonide Gervais 
Adolph Levesque 
Belone D. Michaud 
Eugene H. Michaud 
Marc Michaud 
Edmund Pelletier 
Thomas Pelletier 
Raoul E. Pelletier 
Germain Saucier 
Mrs. Eddie J. Sirois 
Dan J. Cyr 

4.50 
12.37 
20.00 

6.00 
3.00 

15.37 
59.63 
20.00 
21.35 

8.49 
302.88 

2.50 
5.00 

STATE MUNICIPAL ALLOTMENT 
State of Maine 

EDUCATION 
State of Maine, School Fund 9,334.26 
State of Maine, Tuition 2,608.60 
Town of Frenchville, Tuition 259.24 
Ernest M. Cyr, Tuition 95.85 
Vilas Dufour 125.00 
Fortune Hebert 36.00 
Miscellaneous Refund 129.69 

UNCLASSIFIED 
Sewer Rentals 
Wood Account 
Interest On Taxes 

742.50 

3,563.48 

638.20 
1,005.50 

181.02 

$ 12,-588.64 

Interest refund F. W. Home Co. 52.08 



ANNUAL REPORT 46 

Tax Lien Costs 57.00 

1,933.80 

Total Receipts and Balance $259,841.24 
1939-40 Warrants Drawn $256,183.92 
Less: Warrants Unpaid 30,011.57 

226,172.35 
Tax Orders Unpaid 750.78 

Total Current Warrants Paid 225,421.57 
Total 1938-39 Warrants Paid 33,371.23 

1938-39 Tax Orders Paid 991.91 

Total Orders and Warrants Paid 259,784.71 

Balance on Hand $ 56.53 

RECONCILIATION 
First National Bank, Fort Kent 4.43 
First National Bank, Fort Kent 35.84 
Royal Bank of Canada 9.54 
Cash on Hand Undeposited 6.72 

56.53 
A. D. MORNEAULT, Treasurer 

ELOI T. ALBERT 
TAX COLLECTOR FOR 1939 

Commitment $126,666.49 
Refund of Over Payments 8.88 

$126,675.37 



ANNUAL REPORT 47 

Credits by Treasurer's Receipts 117,790.93 

Balance Due the Town $ 8,884.44 
(see schedule uncollected taxes) 

Uncollected Taxes $ 8,562.00 
Treasurer's Receipt No. 1 322.44 

Paid on Warrants and included in 
Treasurer's Receipts $ 8,884.44 

ABATEMENTS 1939 
Carrier, Roland $ 3.00 
Cyr, Armand J. 3.00 
Cyr, Come F. 3.00 
Cyr, Hector J. 3.00 
Daigle, Emile D. 3.00 
Daigle, Remie Mrs. 21.15 
Fraser, Hermengilde 7.94 
Fraser Paper Limited 53.00 
Federal Land Bank 11.92 
Gervais, Damas 13.25 
Gendreau, Jos. E. 3.00 
Martin, Denis P. 1.18 
Mavor, George 1.06 
Michaud, Leo W. 3.00 
Pelletier, George 1.33 
Plourd, J. Wilfrid 11.79 
Poitras, Alfred 3.00 
Ouellette, W. J., Dr. 9.89 
Soucy, George .80 
Thibodeau, Edmond 1.06 
Voisine, Jos. 9.28 

Total $ 167.65 



ANNUAL REPORT 48 

LOUIS J. CYR 
TAX COLLECTOR FOR 1988 

Balance Uncollected March 1, 1989 $ 8,421.43 
Credits by Treasurer's Receipts 7,184.61 

Balance Due Town $ 1,236.82 
(see schedule uncollected taxes) 

ABATEMENTS 1938 
Beaulieu, Jim $ 2.59 
Bouchard, Joseph 3.00 
Chasse, Israel 3.00 
Cote, August 3.00 
Cyr, Alphe 28.78 
Cyr, Come F. 3.00 
Cyr, Ernest V. 3.00 
Cyr, Henry H. 3.00 
Daigle, Arthur Mrs. 9.07 
Dechaine, Joseph 2.60 
Dechaine, Victorie .67 
Dube, Thomas 3.00 
Dumond, Severin S. 3.00 
Foley, James 22.02 
Gendreau, Arthur A. 3.00 
Gervais, Eddie 2.59 
Hagibes, Louis 51.80 
Ouellette, Willie 3.00 
Pelletier, Edward 3.00 
Pelletier, Fred 16.68 
Pelletier, Joseph J. 7.77 
Plourd, Ernest 33.67 
Richard, Albert .78 
Sirois, Eddie J. 3.78 
Sirois, Lucien 3.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 49 

Voisine, Jos. 9.07 

Total $ 227.87 
Paid on warrants and included in Treasurer's receipts. 

IRENE J. CYR 
TAX COLLECTOR FOR 1937 

Balance uncollected March 1, 1939 $ 636.16 
Credits by Treasurer's Receipts 516.67 

Balance Due Town $ 119.49 
(see schedule uncollected taxes) 

ABATEMENTS 1937 
Pelletier, Joseph J. $ 7.35 
Voisine, Jos. 8.58 

Total $ 15.93 
Paid on warrants and included in Treasurer's Receipts. 

LEONARD DUFOUR 
TAX COLLECTOR FOR 1936 

Balance uncollected March 1, 1939 $ 704.83 
Credits by Treasurer's Receipts 69.00 

Balance Due Town $ 635.83 

UNCOLLECTED TAXES 
Cormier, Lewis $ 36.16 
Cyr, Alcime J. F. 6.81 
Daigle, W. A. 171.35 
Demers, Eddie 36.64 
Depres, Fred 1-07 
Dufour, Leonard 171.55 



ANNUAL REPORT 50 

Fort Kent Trust Co. 81.40 
Frechette, H. P. 40.87 
Lagasse, Thomas I. 15.66 
Lagasse, Thomas L. 13.53 
Michaud, Ligorie 6.31 
Pelletier, F. W. 42.30 
Pelletier, Gerard 3.75 
Plourd, Ernest .98 
St. Amant, Patrick 7.45 

Total $ 635.83 

UNCOLLECTED TAXES FEBRUARY 24, 1940 

1939 1938 1937 
Albert Alphonse $ 40.79 
Albert Adrian 3.00 
Albert Ambroise Mrs. 164.08 
Albert Augustin 3.00 
Albert Aubin 88.70 
Albert Ben 32.18 
Albert Claude 3.00 
Albert Come 79.22 
Albert Eloi T. 75.05 
Albert Jean M. 31.80 
Albert Jerome D. .16 
Albert Jos. D. 113.30 
Albert Levite C. 3.00 
Albert Victor 20.96 
American Gas & Oil 18.55 
Armour Fertilizer Works 21.73 
Arsenault, Jos. 3.00 
Baker Mansel 3.00 
Baron, Arthur 2.62 
Baron, Fred Mrs. 38.66 
Barry, John 3.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 51 

Beaulieu, Andrew 3.00 
Beaulieu, Armand 3.00 
Beaulieu, Come L. 26.95 
Beaulieu, Emmanuel 2.25 
Beaulieu, Frank C. 3.00 
Beaulieu Gerald .80 
Beaulieu, Henry L. 3.00 
Beaulieu, Levite P. 3.06 
Beaulieu, Paul P. 6.98 
Beaulieu, Simeon 19.52 
Beaulieu, Simon Mrs. 58.04 
Beaulieu, Solomon 11.74 
Beaulieu, V. L. Mrs. 131.05 
Bellefleur Adolph 4.96 
Bellefleur Frank 3.00 
Bernard, Charles Mrs. 17.82 
Bouchard, Ben 41.50 
Bouchard, Jean 7.95 
Boucher, Remie 3.98 
Brenn, George 3.00 
Cahoon, John 3.00 
Caron, Albert 6.63 
Caron, Philias 2.03 
Caron, Yvon 3.00 
Carrier, Albert 3.00 
Carrier, Alcime 16.50 
Cayer, Adelard .80 
Charette, Fernand S. 3.00 
Chartier, John B. 24.25 
Chasse, Antoine 18.82 
Chasse, Eddie 28.18 
Chasse, Ernest 140.29 
Chasse, Lionel 3.00 
Chasse, Maxime 97.02 
Chasse, Willie 3.00 
Clavette, Charles 90.51 

2.00 

p17.20 

*18.39 *8.90 



ANNUAL REPORT 52 

Clavette, Donat 3.00 
Clavette, Hubald 30.26 
Clavette, Irenee 3.28 
Clavette, Ludger .27.30 
Clavette, Patrick 3.00 
Clavette Vilas Mrs. 4.58 
Collette, Willie 5.30 
Collin, Alberie 3.00 
Collin, Fred 3.00 
Collin, Lewis 3.00 
Collin, Patrick 3.00 
Comeau, Edmond 3.80 
Contois, George 16.20 
Coppens, John 68.64 
Corbin, Levite 10.60 
Cormier, Lewis 39.10 
Cote, Arthur C. 26.50 
Cote, Auguste 1.50 
Cote, Denis 3.00 
Cote, Eloi 31.09 
Cote, Ei-nest H. 34.17 
Cote, Hypolite 10.71 
Cote, Lewis 22.23 
Couture, Henry 4.06 
Cyr, Adolph 0. 72.95 
Cyr, Alcime J. 16.98 
Cyr, Alphonse V. 22.40 
Cyr, Alvin .87 
Cyr, Armand P. 11.75 
Cyr, Armand M. 3.00 
Cyr, Arthur Mrs. 7.16 
Cyr, Claude 3.00 
Cyr, Christophe 3.00 
Cyr, Donat F. 3.00 
Cyr, Donat Mrs. 14.88 
Cyr, Emile X. 3.00 



ANNUAL REPORT 53 

Cyr, Ernest F. 49.92 
Cyr, Ernest V. 3.00 
Cyr, Eugene M. 25.52 
Cyr, Firmin 3.00 
Cyr, Francis F. 2.65 
Cyr, Frank M. 35.78 
Cyr, Fred H. 18.47 
Cyr, George A. 54.88 
Cyr, Hector J. 39.08 
Cyr, Henri V. 1.00 
Cyr, Henry F. 3.00 
Cyr, Henry V. 0. 
Cyr, Jos. J. 57.77 
Cyr, John R. 107.09 
Cyr, Joseph X. 103.87 
Cyr, Leon F. 103.90 
Cyr, Leon J. 6.63 
C'yr, Levite, Flo 3.00 
Cyr, Levite M. Mrs. 79.89 
Cyr, Levite Teles. 72.62 
Cyr, Louis A. 47.22 
Cyr, Michel N. 50.01 
Cyr, Nathan D. 3.00 
Cyr, Octave A. 3.00 
Cyr, Oneil D. 5.92 
Cyr, Oneil J. 3.00 
Cyr, Paul R. 3.00 
Cyr, Remie A. 12.23 
Cyr, Remie R. D. 95.49 
Cyr, Robert 8.70 
Cyr, Victorie F. .26 
Cyr, Vincent R. 19.36 
Cyr, Xavier T. 2.23 
Cyr, Wallace 3.00 
Cyr, Willie V. 79.34 

7.82 

*50.45 

7.77 

*78.74 

26.58 

2.09 



ANNUAL REPORT 54 

Daigle, Alphena 155.03 
Daigle, Arthur J. 225.24 
Daigle, Emile D. .07 
Daigle, Emile R. .80 
Daigle, Isidore Estate 309.72 
Daigle, Fred R. 22.00 
Daigle, Fred H. 100.00 
Daigle, Fortuna 20.25 
Daigle, Gilbert 4.65 
Daigle Hilaire 21.20 
Daigle, Israel 45.57 
Daigle, Levite R. 31.43 
Daigle, Ludger 16.25 
Daigle, Rosorio Mrs. 17.49 
Daigle, Valere 3.00 
Daigle, Vital R. 66.05 
Daigle, Willie A. 5.56 
Daigle, Zephirin Mrs. 21.04 
Dechaine, Victorie 3.00 
Demers Eddie 4.77 
Desjardins Paul 1.50 
Depres, Fred 12.53 
Dionne, Eloi G. 62.53 
Dionne, Gerard 3.00 
Dionne, Leroy 2.65 
Dionne, Medley 3.00 
Doucette, Alexis 21.39 
Doucette, Paul 3.00 
Dube, Gerard 6.65 
Dube, Thomas 3.00 
Dubois, Denis 22.53 
Dubois, Paul 38.99 
Dube, Jos. H. 50.35 
Dufour, Alexis 246.18 
Dufour, August 10.60 

16.84 
31.46 

.19 

3.32 

*129.57 



ANNUAL REPORT 55 

Dufour, Clovis 3.00 
Dufour, Eddie 53.90 
Dufour, Ernest C. 150.89 
Dufour, Ernest J. 98.52 
Dufour, Fortuna 14.46 
Dufour, Leonard 34.37 
Dufour, Levite A. 20.94 
Dufour, Lucien J. 4.33 
Dufour, Lucien W. 1.33 
Dufour, Paul J. 39.25 
Dufour, Thomas A. 1.00 
Dumond, Alcime 33.44 
Dumond, Firmin 44.85 
Dumond, Severin S. 3.00 
England, A. R. 9.72 
Etscovitz Sons Garage 11.66 
Federal Land Bank 102.76 
First. Nat'l Bank, V. B. 58.30 
First Nat'l Bank, F. K. 13.52 
Fisher, Maurice 3.00 
Fongemie, Jos. 85.91 
Fort Kent Trust Co. 17.22 
Fossa, M. B. 15.90 
Fournier, Ernest 3.00 
Fournier, F. D. 35.13 
Fournier, Jos. L. 134.00 
Fournier, Maurice 3.00 
Fraser, Hermenegilde 19.70 
Fraser, Jos. 1.32 
Gagnon, Archib 13.25 
Gagnon, Hector 2.65 
Gagnon, Joseph 26.85 
Gagnon, Lionel 5.65 
Gagnon, Perley 34.00 
Gagnon Raoul J. 3.00 

*127.50 

*18.22 

*27.61 17.02 



ANNUAL REPORT 56 

Gauvin, Joseph Mrs. 39.75 
Gendreau, Adolph 24.67 
Gendreau, Arthur A. 3.00 
Gendreau, Baptiste 30.09 
Gendreau, Donat 18.55 
Gendreau, Michel 6.98 
Gendreau, Paul T. 34.26 
Gendreau, Willard 1.96 
Gendreau, Wallace 2.00 
Gendreau, Zephirin 54.91 
Gervais,Aldric 35.16 
Gervais, Damas 30.96 
Gervais, Pierre 77.10 
Gerard, Eddie .80 
Gogan, Aurel Mrs. 5.30 
Golding, Carl 4.06 
Corneau, Cyprien 18.12 
Guerrette, Albert 1.33 
Guerrette, Paul E. 22.00 
Guerrette, Xavier 3.00 
Hagibes, Louis 77.73 
Harris, Henry 3.00 
Hebert, Albert 27.65 
Hebert, Fortune 2.06 
Hebert, Gerard 13.44 
Hebert, Irenee 51.21 
Hebert, Jerome 17.51 
Hebert, Jos. R. 9.63 
Hebert, Levite A. 50.01 
Hornbrook, Harold 2.52 
King, W. L. 4.85 
Kneeland, Asher S. 3.80 
Lacombe, Gerard 3.00 
Laeombe, Harvey 2.65 
Lagasse, Aurel 6.25 



ANNUAL REPORT 57 

Lagasse Cleophas 3.00 
Lagasse Donat W. 3.00 
Lagasse, Eddie 28.17 
Lagasse, Emile F. 3.00 
Lagasse, Ernest D. 3.00 
Lagasse, Ernest W. 3.00 
Lagasse, Florent Estate 29.52 
Lagasse, Fred 12.80 
Lagasse, Henri J. 3.00 
Lagasse, Henry W. 3.00 
Lagasse, Josephine Mrs. 60.52 
Lagasse, Joseph D. 1.23 
Lagasse, Joseph Jr. .25 
Lagasse, Onesime 3.00 
Lagasse, Thomas I. 20.31 
Lagasse, Thomas L. 4.35 
Lamarre, Philip 1.33 
Landry, T. J. .80 
Lang, Wilfrid 3.97 
Langdeau, Pierre 5.30 
Lavertu, Oneil 54.52 
Lavoie, Clovis 3.00 
Lavoie, Fred 12.62 
Levesque, Alex 13.72 
Levesque, Alfred 37.94 
Levesque, Carice 18.55 
Levesque, Eddie 15.73 
Levesque, Fortuna 17.60 
Levesque, Joyime 3.00 
Levesque, Thadde Mrs. 4.74 
Levesque Vital 15.64 
Lizotte, Eddie 60.72 
Lizotte, Victoria Est. 1.33 
Love, Jack 3.00 
McHenry, John J. 1.06 



ANNUAL REPORT 58 

McWhinnie, Donald 3.00 
Madore, Aurel .80 
Madore, Lionel .80 
Marin, Joseph 9.00 
Marin, Willie 23.06 
Marquis, Eloi 1.00 
Marquis, George E. 20.23 
Martin, Denis P. 
Martin, Fortuna 3.00 
Martin, Leonard J. 5.30 
Martin, Levite R. 48.05 
Martin, Paul 20.28 
Martin, Simeon 10.00 
Massey Janies. 2.30 
Mayhew, T. H. 4.06 
Michaud, Annie L. 2.91 
Michaud, Arthur 93.83 
Michaud, Belone D. 3.00 
Michaud, Belonie 1.33 
Michaud, Conrad 3.00 
Michaud, Donat A. 3.00 
Michaud, Edwin 7.30 
Michaud, Gilbert 77.96 
Michaud, Lawrence 3.00 
Michaud, Leonard 24.20 
Michaud, Patrick I. 38.12 
Michaud, Paul 31.96 
Michaud, Willie H. 2.38 
Morin, August 4.48 
Morin, Ernest D. 6.43 
Morin, Ernest P. 3.00 
Morin, Henry 25.00 
Morin, Vital 10.25 
Morneault, Alexis 23.05 
Nadeau, Hector Mrs. 21.20 

p44.39 

*50.64 

*63.35 

9.72 

N12,47 



ANNUAL REPORT 59 

Nadeau, Josephel 24.20 
Newell, B'ruce 3.00 
Ouellette, Jos. G. 16.43 
Ouellette, Lucien 75.33 
Ouellette, Thadde 48.52 
Parent, Condy 1.06 
Paradis, Levite 3.00 
Paradis, William 8.66 
Perry, Peter 3.00 
Pelletier, Alcide 34.80 
Pelletier, Alfred 1.05 
Pelletier, Donat 7.53 
Pelletier, Edmund 3.00 
Pelletier, Edward F. 3.00 
Pelletier, Fred G. 1.88 
Pelletier, F.- W. Mrs. 18.55 
Pelletier, Joseph J. 15.37 
Pelletier, Jos. Jr. 3.00 
Pelletier, Jos. M. 13.38 
Pelletier, Jos. 10.91 
Pelletier, Lawrence 3.00 
Pelletier, Paul 8.38 
Pelletier, Raoul E. 3.00 
Pelletier, Raoul J. 3.00 
Pelletier, Reginald 7.95 
Pelletier, Vennie 3.00 
Plourd, Pea .05 
Plourd, J. Wilfrid 24.06 
Price, J. F. 5.91 
Price, Kermit 3.00 
Raymond, Henry 3.00 
Roy, Dave 3.00 
Roy, Jos 3.55 
Roy, Ludger 2.92 
Russell, Alphonse 4.45 

*44.62 
2.44 

28.89 

1.25 

1.50 



ANNUAL REPORT 60 

Russell, George 6.63 
Saucier, Albert 16.02 
Saucier, Hilaire 11.08 
Savoie, Lawrence 19.88 
Sirois, Denis 5.30 
Sirois, L. Joseph 3.80 
Sirois, Levite 2.00 
Sirois, Patrick 6.30 
Sirois, Paul T. 3.00 
Sirois, Theodule 3.00 
Sirois, Vital 32.85 
Soucy, Antoine 279.31 *95.53 
Soucy, Eddie Mrs. 18.44 
Soucy, Leo .80 
St. Amant, Emile 8.66 
St. Amant, Patrick 27.90 
Sullivan, William 1.06 
Sylvain, Leonard 20.40 9.77 
Sylvain, Paul 3.00 
Tardif, Jos. 8.75 
Tardif, Magloire 5.40 
Theriault, Valier 115.64 *52.14 
Thibodeau, Levite S. 1.32 
Thompson, Vernon 3.00 
Vanier, Emile J. 23.67 *20.72 
Violette, Mack L. 37.13 
White, Eric . 3.00 

Totals $8,562.00 $1,236.82 $119.49 
Secured bv Liens 



T O W N OF M A D A W A S K A 

Water Department 

ANNUAL REPORT 
OF AUDIT 

Year Ending December 31, 1939 



ANNUAL REPORT 62 

MADAWASKA WATER COMPANY 
Madawaska, Maine 

AUDITOR'S REPORT 
Houlton, Maine, Jan. 20, 1940. 

To the Board of Trustees of Madawaska Water Co.: 
I have audited the accounts of the Madawaska Water 

Company for the year ending December 31st, 1939 and 
herewith submit the following schedules of operations. 

Income and Expense Statements 
Comparative Balance Sheets 
Anaylsis of Deficit 
Statistical record since organization 

All cash received has been deposited in the Bank ex-
cept $100.00 and all disbursements made by check. Cash 
on hand in Bank reconciles with the bank statement as of 
Dec. 31st, 1939. 

Petty cash amounting to $100.00 is intact in the office 
of the Water Dept. 

Another addition to plant was made during the year 
costing $10,744.27 of which $5,510.94 was contributed by 
the Federal Government through WPA project No. 2655. 

Gross revenues and net gain both increased for the 
year by approximately $500.00 and it is also gratifying to 
note the excellent record of collecting Water Revenue ser-
vices rendered. 

Outstanding unpaid services are $397.21 at the close of 
the year as against $1,324.15 a year ago. 

W. FRANK GARDINER, Auditor. 



63 

INCOME AND EXPENSE STATEMENT 

EARNED INCOME 
Residential Sales $ 5,830.73 
Commercial Sales 1,303.45 
Govt. Agencies Sales 29.09 
Other Income 6.00 

Total Earned Income $ 7,169.27 

OPERATING EXPENSE 

Purification Supplies and Exp. 36.73 
Pumping, Labor 1,275.00 
Pumping, Fuel 75.51 
Pumping, Electricity 1,185.94 
Pumping, Misc. Supplies & Exp. 274.82 

Total Operating Expense -$ 2,848.00 

MAINTENANCE EXPENSE 

Source of Supply: 
Repairs to Dams 5.00 

Pumping: 
Repairs to Pumping Sta. Bldg. 10.82 
Repairs to Pumping Equipment 6.52 
Repairs to Pumping Sta. Equip. 18.28 

Distribution: 
Repairs to Distribution Mains 874.08 
Repairs to Meters 22.15 
Repairs to Hydrants 2.75 
Other Dist, Maintenance 18.10 

General Maintenance 22.50 

Total Maintenance Expense -$ 980.20 



ANNUAL REPORT 64 

GENERAL 
Salaries of General Officers 200.00 
Salaries of Auditor 91.25 
Salaries of General Office Emp. 520.00 
Customers Collecting Expense 20.11 
General Office Supplies & Expense 101.99 

Total General Expense -$ 933.35 
CAPITAL 

Interest Charges, Bonds 675.00 
Bond Disct. & Expense 206.77 

Total Capital Deductions 881.27 

Total Deductions from Income $ 5,642.82 
Total Net Income 1,526.45 

$ 7,169.27 



ANNUAL REPORT 65 

COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET 
ASSETS Jan. 1, 39 Jan. 1, 40 

Petty Cash $ $ 100.00 
Cash in Bank, Current 847.10 300.44 
Cash in Closed Bank (Town Check) 625.00 
Accounts Receivable 1,342.42 397.21 
Plant Investment 82,573.86 94,527.31 
Unadjusted Debits: 

Bond Disct. & Expenses 515.71 309.44 

Total Assets $85,904.09 $95,634.40 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts Payable 578.25 
Bonds Payable 18,000.00 12,000.00 
Unadjusted Credits: 

Town of Madawaska Appropriations 
1931 to 1939 64,740.00 69,740.00 

Town of Madawaska 
Temporary Advances 5,400.00 9,671.17 

Contribution to Construction 2,865.21 8,376.3 5 

Total Liabilities 
Less Operating Deficit 

$91,583.46 $99,787.32 
-5,679.37 -4,152.92 

$85,904.09 $95,634.40 

ANALYSIS OF OPERATING DEFICIT 
Jan. 1, 1939 Balance $ 5,679.37 

Less Net Gain 1939 1,526.45 

Jan. 1, 1940 Balance $ 4,152.92 



ANNUAL REPORT 66 

UNPAID WATER SERVICES 

Beaulieu, Belone $ 5.40 
Beaulieu, Fred L. 1.00 
Beaulieu, Jos. V. 1.75 
Berubee, Willie 4.00 
Blanchette, Fred 3.32 
Bouchard, Mrs. Jos. 2.00 
Cahoon, Jack 4.92 
Cameron, Carl 7.34 
Cameron, V. K. 5.50 
Caron, Albert 10.00 
Caron, Ernie 3.00 
Caron, Irenee 4.25 
Chassee, Raoul E. 6.00 
Chassee, Rosaire .44 
Chassee, Thaddie 3.47 
Clavette, Charles (- 1.42 Cr) 
Collin, Fred 1.80 
Comeau, Edmund 9.50 
Corbett, Daniel 5.50 
Cote, Carice, Mrs. 4.50 
Cyr, Baptiste J. 2.83 
Cyr, Isaie G. 1.41 
Cyr, Pierre E. 4.25 
Daigle, Antoine 2.25 
Daigle, Emile D. 4.00 
Daigle, Fred L. 2.82 
Daigle, Rosaire 4.25 
Daigle, Valere 9.76 
Deschaine, Antoine .40 
Doucette Alfred 4.00 
Dubois Dennis 2.12 
Dumond, Hector 2.64 
Dunbar, Gordon 5.50 



ANNUAL REPORT 67 

Fiendell, Henry 8.50 
Fisher, Mrs. Frank 2.84 
Goodall, William 10.00 
Hagibes, Louis 25.10 
Hudon, George 13.00 
King, W. L. 3.16 
Kneeland, Asher L. 14.00 
Lagasse Eddie 2.00 
Legasse, Elude 2.00 
Lang, John 2.00 
Levesque, Josephel 1.50 
Love, Jack 3.65 
Martin, Alphe R. 8.00 
Martin, Denis P. (- 5.50 Cr) 
Martin, Desire 4.25 
Martin, Fortuna 4.00 
Michaud, Mrs. Lottie 3.50 
Michaud, Romeo 2.00 
Michaud, Wilfred M. (- 22.00 Cr) 
Moore, J. B. (- 1.84 Cr) 
Morin, George 6.00 
Morin, Henry 3.50 
McHenry, John J. 5.50 
McMahon, V. A. 2.75 
Nadeau, Josephel 5.00 
Ouellette, Ernest 4.25 
Ouellette Vetal 2.80 
Parent, Condy 5.50 
Parent, Patrick 2.00 
Pelletier, Arthur J. 2.00 
Pelletier, Fortuna M. 1.41 
Pelletier, Jos. Jr. 9.57 
Plourde, James 6.00 
Plourde, Ernest 5.28 
Plourde, Pea 21.25 



ANNUAL REPORT 68 

Price, J. F. 11.00 
Roy, Ludger 8.00 
Sirois, Denis 2.50 
Smith, Marshall 5.50 
Soucy, Antoine 24.00 
St. Amant, Erie 2.00 
St. Onge, Normand 1.33 
Tardiff, Jas. 1.50 
Turner, Claire 3.66 
U. S. Customs 11.00 
White, Leo 5.50 
Wylie, R. A. 5.50 
Yesbec, Charles 2.84 
Young, Scott 22.00 

Total $397.21 

MADAWASKA WATER COMPANY STATISTICAL 
SCHEDULE 

Year Tn. Ap. Wat. Rev. Op. Ex. Int. Loss or Gain 
19 Ml S16.000.00 529.28 1,145.63 Loss 1,674.91 
1932 6,000.00 2,721.51 2.110.45 2,771.26 Loss 2,160.20 
1933 8,500.00 3,227.31 2,472.01 2,501.27 Loss 1,745.97 
1934 a. 5 oo. oo 3,705.22 2,792.89 2,231.27 Loss 1,318.94 
1935 7,755.00 3,911.10 2,642.93 1.961.27 Loss 693.10 
1936 7,485.00 4,640.51 2.638.46 1,691.27 Gain 310.78 
1937 3,500.00 5,577.80 3,597.60 1,421.27 Gain 558.93 
193S 7.000.00 6,609.33 4,613.29 952.00 Gain 1,044.04 

Totals $64,740.00 30,392.78 21,396.91 14,675.24 Def. 5,679.37 
1939 5,000.00 7,169.27 4,967.82 675.00 Gain 1,526.45 
Total to date 69,740.00 37,562.05 26,364.73 15,350.24 Def. 4,152.92 

15,350.24 

Total Expenses 41,714.97 
Total Revenues 37,562.05 

Operating Deficit S 4,152.92 $ 4,152.92 



ANNUAL REPORT 69 

T O W N C L E R K ' S V I T A L S T A T I S T I C S REPORT 
D A T E Child's Name Father's Name 

April 2, 1930 Claudette Albert Augustin D. 
Jan. 25, 1940 Jean Paul Irene Albert Ernest 
June 25. 1939 Joseph Camien Roland Albert Clovis 
Feb. 22, 1939 Joseph George Lucien Albert Claude 
March 22, 193 9 Marie Joan Nancy Eloise Albert Alphonse 
May 4, 1939 : Marie Verna Albert Sinai 
March 24. 1939 Pierre 'George Joseph Archambeault Paul 
May 28. 1939 Joseph John Robert Arsenault Jos. 
Dec. 2, 1939 Sheila Barry Thomas Murray 
April 15, 1939 Marie Ange Gloria Beaulieu Armand 
Aug. 6, 1939 Marie Georgette Kathleen Beaulieu Fred L. 
Dec. 9, 1939 Noella Gerta Cecile Bernard Charles 
Dec. 9. 1939 Stillborn Bernard Charles 
Feb. 10, 1940 Joseph Eugene Enouil Caisse Antoine 
Nov. 21, 1939 Joseph Lionel Mario Caron Irene 
April 3, 1939 Joseph Onil Normand Caron Patrick 
Dec. 2, 1939 Joseph Martin Roger Chasse Joseph 
Oct. 12. 1939 Joseph Roger Roland Chasse Ralph Joseph 
Oct. 10, 1939 Joseph Rosaire Roger Chasse Rosaire 
Sept. 4, 1939 Joseph Wilford Chasse Alcide 
Sept. 24, 1939 Marie Agatha Hedwidge Chasse Edwin 
Mar. 27, 1939 Marie Joan Chasse Levite 
June 27 1939 Marie Rose Julia Chasse Thaddie 
Aug. 18, 1939 Joseph Lionel Clavette Rene 
Mar. 6, 1939 Richard Claude Clavette Albert 
Dec. 4, 1939 Donald Robert Comeau Edmund 
Sept. 20, 1939 Marie Yvonne Pauline Cote Fred 
July 16, 1939 Gerard Armand Couture Henry 
July 28, 1939 Berthrand L. Cyr Levite H. 
April 3, 1939 Clarence Roger Cyr Alphonse H. 
April 3, 1939 Clarence Roy Cyr Alphonse T. 
Oct. 27, 1939 Doran Alphonse Joseph Cyr Alphonse V. 
Oct. 9, 1939 Joseph Donald Cyr Jos. V. 
Feb. 22, 1939 Joseph Fernand Cyr Vincent 
April 29, 1939 Joseph Gerard Ned Cyr Donat 
June 12, 1939 Joseph Gilbert Cyr Baptiste 
May 7. 1939 Joseph Junior Valmont Cyr Nector 
June 12, 1939 Joseph Richard Cyr Willard 
April 27. 1939 Joseph Vernon Gene Cyr Francis 
Oct. 1, 1939 Marie Bernice Angela Cyr Willie V. O. 



70 

Feb. 11, 1939 Marie Deselene Cyr 
Feb. 22, 1939 Marie Fermande Cyr 
Sept. 26, 1939' Mare Fiorina Wilma Cyr 
Oct. 9 1939 Marie Lorraine Cyr 
April 29. 1939 Marie Rachel Jeannine Cyr 
Sept. 23, 1939 Marie Roinne Cyr 
Mar. 19, 1939 Marie Therese Marylene Cyr 
June 10, 1939 Stillborn Cyr 
July 12, 1939 Gerard Magella Richard Daigle 
Sept. 7, 1939 Joseph Lawrence Daigle 
April 27, 1939 Joseph Gelman Joel Desjardin 
Oct. 29, 1939 Joseph Vernon Desjardin 
Dec. 6, 1939 Joseph Jean Robert Dionne 
Feb. 19. 1940 Paul Emile Berthrand Dionne 
Oct. 13, 1939 Joseph George Dufour 
July 4, 1939 Joseph Gelman Albini Dufour 
June 7, 1939 Marie Edna Dufour 
Dec. 4, 1939 Marie Jeanne Charlene Dufour 
April 3, 1939 Joseph Lionel Dumond 
May 31, 1939 Stillborn Dumond 
Mar. 16, 1939 Stillborn Fisher 
Mar. 3. 1939 Marie Jeannine Louise Frank 
Oct. 29. 1939 Joel Nelson Fraser 
Oct. 26, 1939 Mary Cecile Dolores Fraser 
Mar. 3 1939 Marie Claudette Violette Gagnon 
Aug. 25, 1939 Louis Philip Joel Gervais 
April 24, 1939 Marie Rogele Gervais 
Feb. 14, 1939 Marie Valentine Rachel Gervais 
July 4. 1939 Marie Yolande Gervais 
Jan. 7, 1940 Marie Alfreda Patsy Gormeault 
June 5, 1939 Joseph Lionel Normand Guerrette 
Oct. 4. 1939 Joseph Donald Nelson Hebert 
Mar. S, 1939 Marie Cecile Jeanne Hebert 
Mar. S. 1939 Marie Lily Freda Hebert 
Oct. 1. 1939 Jos. Camille Lagasse 
Nov. 29, 1939 Joseph Gerald Gilbert Lagasse 
Mar. 19, 1939 Joseph Gilman David Lagasse 
April 23, 1939 Joseph Lionel Lagasse 
Jan. 3, 1940 Marie Hermande Joan Lagasse 
July 5, 1939 Marie Wilma Lagasse 
Feb. 19, 1940 Norma Jeanne Mary Lagasse 
April 22, 1939 Marie Martha Bernice Langdo 

Edgar 
Vincent 
Wilfrid 

Donat D. 
Patrick A. 

Rosaire 
Armand 

Henry V. 
Etoile R. 

Rosario 
Gilbert 
Walter 
Eugene 

Lewis Arthur 
Jos. B. 

Fortuna 
Emmanuel 
Ernest C. 

Dominique 
George 

Maurice 
Louis 

Joseph 
Vermanigilde 

Lionel 
Leonard 

Medley 
Saul 

Leonide 
Lewis 

Paul Emile 
Emile 

Leo Archie 
Fred 

Ernest W. 
Elude 

Henri J. 
Donat 

Aurel e 
Joseph P. 

Eddie L. 
Arthur 



ANNUAL REPORT 71 

April 10, 1939 Marie Mildred Florence Langdo 
Jan. 5. 1939 Joseph Delmer Alcide Lavertu 
Dec. 16, 1939 Marie Pauline Therese Lavertu 
Jan. 13, 1940 Joseph Gerald Herban Levesque 
April 28, 1939 Joseph Walter Levesque 
Mar. 6, 1939 Marie Muriel Levesque 
Feb. 13, 1939 Marie Viola Estelle Levesque 
Oct. 15, 1939 Marie Juanita Lizotte 
Nov. 24, 1939 Beatrice Lorna Love 
Jan. 11, 1940 Rodney Vern MacWhinnie 
Jan. 12, 1940 Joseph Kenneth Lynn Martin 
April 21, 1939 Marie Renette Rolande Martin 
Dec. 17, 1939 Marie Verna Delma Martin 
Sept. 25, 1939 Joseph Eldon Herby Michaud 
Dec. 23, 1939 Joseph Eldon Ronald Michaud 
Oct. 23, 1939 Joseph Fortuna Michaud 
Oct. 30, 1939 Joseph Gene Michaud 
March 24, 1939 Joseph Lionel Michaud 
Jan. 9, 1940 Joseph Vernon Gerard Michaud 
Jan. 19, 1940 Marie Martha Michaud 
Mar. 1 1939 Joseph Donald Morin 
July 9, 1939 Joseph Gerard Conrad Morin 
Dec. 17, 1939 Marie Alfreda Patricia Morin 
Dec. 7, 1939 Marie Jeannette Anita Morin 
Dec. 15, 1939 Joseph Lionel Nadeau 
Jan. 4, 1940 Lionel Ouellette 
July 30, 1939 Marie Cecile Lorraine Ouellette 
Sept. 27, 1939 Marie Verna Ouellette 
Sept. 11, 1939 Ronald Armand Ouellette 
Aug. 30, 1939 Joseph Reginald Paradis 
Nov. 3, 1939 Marie Betty Ann Parent 
Jan. 4, 1940 Marie Natley Belledine Parent 
Jan. 1, 1940 Jeanne Maurene Pelletier 
July 30, 1939 Joseph Doran Pelletier 
Nov. 17. 1939 Joseph Junior Pelletier 
April 3, 1939 Joseph Louis Pelletier 
Jan. 10, 1940 Joseph Reno Milford Pelletier 
Dec. 15, 1939 Joseph Romeo Aurele Pelletier 
Mar. 31, 1939 Therese Gabrielle Pelletier 
Mar. 10, 1939 Mari Bernadette Picard 
Nov. 16, 1939 Joseph Lionel Gerald Picard 

Paul Emile 
Arthur 
Ernest 

Josephel 
Eddie 

Alfred 
Carice 
Raoul 

Jackson W. 
Donald 
Prime 

Paul R. 
Patrick 

Emile 
Dominique 

Magloise 
Ligori 

Willie H. 
Eugene B. 
Lawrence 

Eddy 
Albert 

Vital 
Auguste 

Josephel G. 
Leo 

Jos. E. 
Joyime 

Culris 
Willie E. 

Condy 
Patrick 

Thomas 
Arthur J. 
Jos. J. R. 

Raoul 
Fred G. 
MerJick 

Arthur 
Michel 

Josephel 



ANNUAL REPORT 72 

April 13 1939 Mary Alice Plourde Pea 
Aug. 19, 1939 Joseph Berthrand Raymond Telesphore 
April 11, 1939 Joseph Adrian Roger Rossignol Albert 
Nov. 23, 1939 Marie Rossignol Paul 
Mar. 25, 1938 Marie Pauline Rossignol Paul 
April 1, 1939 Stillborn Rouleau Edmond 
May 3, 1939 Marie Dara Lucienne Roussel Wilfrid 
Jan. 24, 1939 Jos. Gerald Octave Saucier Octave 
Dec. 2, 1939 Joseph Gerard Donald Sirois Paul 
Oct. 14, 1939 Marie Lorraine Sirois Patrick 
Oct. 1. 1939 Joseph Valere St. Amant Emile 
Mar. 14, 1939 Marie Phyllis Carol St. Amant Uldric 
Sept. 30, 1939 Joseph George Soucy George 
Sept. 25, 1939 Constance Rena Mae Theriault Valier 

RECORD OP DEATHS 

Jan. 13, 1939 Jeanne Couture 
Feb. 26, 1939 James Herbert Fowler 
Mar. 2, 1939 Alice Lizotte 
Mar. 3 1939 Mary Margaret White Fullum 
Mar. 14, 1939 Norman Violette 
Mar. 16, 1939 Joseph Fisher 
Mar. 17, 1939 Nathalie Morin 
April 1, 1939 Joseph Bouleau 
April 28, 1939 Alfred Baron 
May 2, 1939 Alma L. Doucette 
May 15, 1939 Severin S. Dumond 
May 15, 1939 Marie Joanne Cyr 
May IS, 1939 Marie Alice Plourde 
May 30, 1939 Lorraine Cyr 
May 31, 1939 Stillborn Dumond 
June 8, 1939 Viola Michaud 
.Tune 10, 1939 Stillborn Cyr 
June 12, 1939 Yvette C. Michaud 
June 20, 1939 Emelie Clavette 
July 0, 1939 Emile Lapointe 
July 7, 1939 Jean Baptiste Albert 
July 23, 1939 Marie D. Gagnon 
Aug. 7, 1939 Edna C. Daigle 
Aug. 9, 1939 Richard Cyr 



ANNUAL REPORT 

Aug. 10, 1939 William L. Beaulieu 
Aug. 19, 1939 Vital H. Cyr 
Sept. 1, 1939 Irene Durand 
Sept. 5, 1939 Marie Ange Gloria Beaulieu 
Sept. 8, 1939 Joseph Lawrence Daigle 
Sept. 13, 1939 Joseph C. Omard 
Sept. IS, 1939 Herby Michaud 
Sept. 26, 1939 Louis Pelletier 
Oct. 4, 1939 Ozithe C. Dumond 
Oct. 15, 1939 Levite R. Martin 
Oct. 19, 1939 Louise L. Daigle 
Oct. 20, 1939 Joseph Gauvin 
Oct. 22, 1939 Regena Paitros 
Nov. 3, 1939 Doran Alphonse Joseph Cyr 
Nov. 4, 1939 Doran Pelletier 
Nov. 4, 1939 Marie Betty Ann Parent 
Nov. 11, 1939 Alaire Dumond 
Nov. 12, 1939 Willie Ouellette 
Nov. 23, 1939 Marie Rossignol 
Dec. 1 1939 Levite Bouchard 
Dec. 3, 1939 Joseph Gerald Gilbert Lagasse 
Dec. 3, 1939 Thomas Dufour 
Dec. 8, 1939 Joseph Clarence Beaulieu 
Dec. 8', 1939 Richard Thomas Rice 
Dec. 9. 1939 Stillborn Bernard 
Dec. 24, 1939 Lawrence Cote 
Dec. 24, 1939 Edith D. Cote 
Dec. 25, 1939 Leonard Joseph Raymond 
Dec. 25, 1939 Marie Wilma Lagasse 
Dec. 26, 1939 Prank Fisher 
Dec. 30, 1939 Belonie Michaud 
Jan. 7, 1940 Romain Gendreau 
Jan. 13. 1940 Martin Chasse 
Jan. 19, 1940 Adolph St. Amant 
Jan. 24, 1940 Nathalie Morin 
Feb. 8, 1940 Deline R. Lachance 
Feb. 8, 1940 Romeo Pelletier 
Feb. 17, 1940 Joseph E. Gendreau 



ANNUAL REPORT 74 

RECORD OF MARRIAGES 

Feb. 20, 1939 Emile Cyr and Lucille Ouellette 
April 10', 1939 Raoul Michaud and Aurore Pelletier 
April 21 1939 Robert Bruce Newell and Marion McCarthy 
May 1, 1939 Randolph Soucy and Corinne Gendreault 
May 8, 1939 Albert Hebert and Jeanette Cyr 
May 20, 1939 James Joachim Thibodeau and Doris Lucille Daigle 
June 19, 1939 Lionel Bois and Albertine Gendreault 
June 20, 1939 Joseph Camille Clavette and Lucille Albert 
June 26, 1939 Sylvio Thibeault and Jeannette Pelletier 
June 26, 1939 Jean Louis DuPont and Mabel Parent 
June 26, 1939 Valere Hebert and Edna Caron 
June 27, 1939 Ernest Bouchard and Marie Ida Alvine Hebert 
July 3, 1939 Albert O. Doucette and Marie Michaud 
July 3, 1939 Albert H. Doucette and Alvine Michaud 
July 3, 1939 Albert Cyr and Ida Cyr 
July 10, 1939 John Walter Carroll Robinson and Marie Edna Eudine 

Jalbert 
July 10, 1939 Henri Cyr and Jeanne Levesque 
July 18, 1939 George Emile Martin and Marie Blanche Roy 
July 22, 1939 Leonard J. Martin and Cecile Guerrette 
Aug. 14, 1939 Joseph Medley Dionne and Doris Gervais 
Aug. 21, 1939 Alfred Landry and Reta Lizotte 
Aug. 26, 1939 John B. Cyr and Gertrude Picard 
Aug. 2S, 1939 Gerard Joseph Lapointe and Adelaide Josephine Ther-

iault 
Sept. 4 1939 Xavier Cormier and Agnes Violette 
Sept. 11, 1939 Oneil Bosse and Leona Fongemie 
Sept. 25, 1939 Joseph Real Perusse and Marie Anne Dionne 
Sept. 26, 1939 Hubald Clavette and Jane B. Ouellette. 
Sept. 27, 1939 Lawrence Michaud and Aline Clavette 
Sept. 30, 1939 Harry Larbe and Ida Pelletier 
Oct. 12, 1939 Pearly Gagnon and Evangeline Daigle 
Oct. 16, 1939 Francis Mark McDermott and Rita Patricia Michaud 
Oct. 24, 1939 Raoul Chamberlain and Oneida Sirois 
Oct. 25, 1939 Genereux Clavette and Marie May Paradis 
Oct. 29, 1939 Joseph Deschene and Isabelle Guerrette 
Oct. 30, 1939 Joseph Edward Gendreau and Rea Gendreau 
Nov. 4, 1939 Albert Daigle and Marthe Cyr 
Nov. 7, 1939 Patrick Cyr and Anna P. Cyr 
Nov. 14, 1939 Ernest Lagasse and Lucie Michaud 



ANNUAL REPORT 75 

Nov. 15, 1939 Patrick Edmond Theriault and Kathleen Cahoon 
Nov. 19, 1939 Joseph Langdo and Ursule Dionne 
Dec. 9, 1939 Enouel Lapointe and Marie May Morneault 
Jan. 29, 1940 Alphe Dubois and Lida Rossignol 
Feb. 3, 1940 Honore Hebert and Elizabeth L. Caron 
Feb. 6, 1940 Gerard Landry and Edna Chasse 

ANTOINE PICARD, Town Clerk. 



ANNUAL REPORT 77 

Warrant 
STATE OF MAINE 

Aroostook, ss. 
To Leonard Dufour, a Constable in the Town of Madawaska, 

in the County of Aroostook. GREETINGS: 
In the name of the State of Maine, you are hereby re-

quired to notify and warn the Inhabitants of the Town of 
Madawaska, qualified by law to vote in Town affairs, to 
meet at the Madawaska High School Gymnasium, in said 
Town, on the nineteenth day of March, 1940 at nine o'clock 
in the forenoon to act on the following articles to wit:— 
Art. 1. To choose a Moderator to preside at said meeting. 
Art. 2. To see if the Town will vote to accept the report 

of the Town Officers as prepared by the Auditor. 
Art. 3. To see what sum of money the town will vote to 

raise for Town Officers' salaries. 
Art. 4. To elect under Chapter 5 of R. S. 1930, Sec. 38 to 

52 inclusive the following officers for the ensu-
ing year: Three Selectmen, Assessors and Over-
seers of the Poor, One Town Clerk, One Treasur-
er, One Member of Superintending School Com-
mittee, One Road Commissioner, One Tax Collec-
tor and One Policeman. 

Art. 5. To vote to adjourn after the election of Town 
Officers, according to Sec. 38 to 52 inclusive of 
Chapter 5, R. S. 1930 and assemble again at the 
same place on March 20, 1940 at nine o'cloclTin 
the forenoon to act on the remaining articles in 
the Warrant for 1940 Annual Town Meeting. 

Art. 6. To choose a Board of Trustees for the Madawas-
ka Water Dept. or authorize the Selectmen to 
do same. 



ANNUAL REPORT 77 

Art. 7, To choose all other Town Officers or authorize 
the Selectmen to do same. 

Art. 8. To see if the Town will vote to operate on Day-
light Saving Time during the Summer months. 

Art. 9. To see what rate of discount the Town will vote 
to give on taxes paid before certain dates and 
what date the discount will end. 

Art. 10. To see what rate of interest the Town will charge 
on taxes and what date this interest shall begin. 

Art. 11. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for the Support of the Poor. 

Art. 12. To see if the Town will vote to raise the sum of 
$40.00 for interest on Ministerial School Fund 
note. 

Art. 13. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for General School Account. 

Art. 14. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for Special School Account. 

Art. 15. To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Su-
perintending School Committee to appoint a 
School Physician as provided by Chapter 19, Sec-
tion 47, R. S. 1930. 

Art. 16. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for salary and expenses of 
a School Physician. 

Art. 17 To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 
$150.00 for Public Health Nursing in Madawaska, 
said sum to be expended by the State Bureau of 
Health for local services. 

Art. 18. To see if the Town will vote to raise the sum of 
Five (5) cents per capita for the purpose of sup-
pressing Tuberculosis. 

Art. 19. To see if the Town will vote to raise the sum of 
$50.00 for the decorations of the graves of veter-



ANNUAL REPORT 78 

ans on Memorial Day as provided by Chapter 5, 
Sec. 81, R. S. 1930. 

Art. 20 To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise to help Thomas 0. Cyr Post, American Le-
gion, build a home. 

Art. 21. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise to pay for Water Works Bonds. 

Art. 22. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for School System Bonds. 

Art. 23. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for interest and contingent expenses. 

Art. 24. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for Street Lights. 

Art. 25. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for Town Books. 

Art. 26. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for Fire Department. 

Art. 27. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for the upkeep of the Fire Station Build-
ing. 

Art. 28. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for Mothers' Aid or Aid to Dependent 
Children. 

Art. 29. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for advertising our natural resources, ad-
vantages and attractions under the provisions of 
Chapter 5 Sec. 82 on the R. S. 1930, said sum to 
be expended by the Aroostook Development 
Association. 

Art. 30. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen 
to borrow from time to time during the current 
municipal year a sum or sums of money not ex-
ceeding in the aggregate Sixty-five Thousand 
Dollars ($65,000 (being an amount not in excess 
of the tax levy for the preceding Municipal year) 



ANNUAL REPORT 79 

for the purpose of paying indebtedness of the 
Town due, or to become due during said Munici-
pal year on temporary loans in anticipation of 
taxes in said current municipal year, and to ex-
ecute and deliver for such loans the note or notes 
of the Town signed by the Selectmen and the 
Treasurer payable on or before March 1st, 1941, 
(being within the current Municipal year) out of 
money raised by taxes during said Municipal 
year. Such notes shall bear interest or be dis-
counted at a rate not to exceed 5% per annum. 
All other particulars including rate, form, issu-
ance and sale of such notes, shall be determined 
by the Selectmen. 

Art. 31. To see if the Town will vote to authorize Moving 
Pictures on Sunday according to Chapter 135, 
Sec. 39 of R. S. 1930 as amended by Section 39H 
Public Laws 1939. 

Art. 32. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for sewerage system to take care of sur-
face water in the Village of Madawaska. 

Art. 33. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for Winter Roads, Winter Road Machines 
and Snow Fence. 

Art. 34. To see if the Town will authorize the Selectmen 
to buy or lease land for the purpose of building 
sheds to store snow fence and road machines. 

Art. 35. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise to pay for land and building sheds for stor-
ing snow fence and road machines. 

Art. 36. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for Summer Roads and Bridges and repair-
ing Summer Road Machines. 

Art. 37. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for the purpose of tarring the streets which 



ANNUAL REPORT 80 

were deeded to the Town by Fraser Paper Ltd. 
Art. 38. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 

raise and appropriate for the extension of Middle 
Clavette Street to Clavette Street. 

Art. 39. To see if the Town will vote to raise the sum of 
$300.00 for the purpose of repairing the Poisson-
nier Road, so-called. 

Art. 40. To see if the Town will vote to open the road 
from "Petite Montagne", so-called, to Long Lake 
road on line of Damas Gervais and Leo J. Daigle 
to be paid out of Summer Road money. 

Art. 41. To see if the Town will accept a certain street in 
Madawaska as described in deed from Eva Daigle 
Arsenault et als, dated February 6, 1940. 

Art. 42. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appro-
priate the sum of Four Hundred Dollars ($400) 
for the repair of Daigle Route, so-called in Mad-
awaska. 

Art. 43. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise and appropriate for Agricultural Shop Con-
struction. 

Art. 44. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for serving hot lunches to School Children. 

Art. 45. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
raise for State Aid Road Construction. 

Art. 46. To vote a sum of money not less than Eleven 
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($1150) for maintenance 

of improved section of Third Class Road. 
Art. 47. To see if the Town will vote to have abstracts 

made of all real estate in the Town of Madawas-
ka. 

Art., 48. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
pay for abstracts as mentioned in Art. 47 of this 
Warrant. 

Art. 49. To see if the Town will vote abatements to bal-



ANNUAL REPORT 81 

ance the Tax Collection books of Leonard Dufour 
for the years 1931-32-33-34-35-36. 

Art. 50. To see what sum of money the Town will vote to 
buy a strip of land from Isidor Daigle Estate ad-
joining to and northerly from the Fire Station 
Lot. 

Art. 51. To transact all other necessary business that 
may properly come before said meeting. 

The Selectmen give notice that they shall be in 
session for the purpose of revising and corrcting the list of 
voters at the Town Office from 1.00 to 5.00 P. M. Monday, 
March 18th, 1940. 

Given under our hands at Madawaska, Maine, this 24th 
day of February, A. D. 1940. 

THOMAS D. DUFOUR, 
JOHN J. CYR, 
VICTORIE LIZOTTE, 

Selectmen of Madawaska. 



Index 
Advertising Aroostook 36 State Municipal Allot. 14 

Assessors' Report State Tax 38 

Auditor's Report 41 State Aid Construction 17 

Auto Excise Tax 11 Special Resolve Road IS 

Comparative Balance Sheet 40 Support of Poor 19 

County Tax 3S Summary of Accounts 38' 

Daigle Route 15 Street Lights 13 

Discounts and Abatements 36 Surplus Commodities 10 

Election Expene 9 Statistical Record 42 

Fire Station Upkeep 10 Tax Collector 9 

Fire Department 12 Tax Collector's Report 46-60 

Health Officer 13 Treasurer's Report 43 

Interest, General 37 Town Clerk's Report 69 

Interest on Bonds 38 Town Roads 15 

Jean A. Cyr Road 16 Tax Lien Costs 10 

Jos. Gendreau Road 16 Town Office Supplies 9 

Madawaska Water Dept. 36 Town Officers 2 

Miscellaneous Account 5 Third Class Main. 18 

Memorial Day Observance 36 Third Class Construction 19 

Office Clerk 8 Treasurer and Coll. Bonds 36 

Prevention of Tuberculosis 14 Unimproved Roads 16 

Reduction of Debt 36 Vital Statistics 13 

School Supt. and Comm. S Warrant 76 

Sewer Rentals and Main. 14 Winter Roads 17 

School Dept. 24 Wood Account 37 


	The University of Maine
	DigitalCommons@UMaine
	1940

	Seventy-first Annual Report of Municipal Officers of the Town of Madawaska Maine For the Municipal Year Ended February 24th, 1940
	Madawaska (Me.)
	Repository Citation


	tmp.1428669478.pdf._uDx8

